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Applied GeoSystems

® FREMONT

43255 Mission Boulevard, Fremont, CA 94539 (415) 651-1906

® [RVINE @ HOUSTON ® BOSTON @ SACRAMENTO o CULVER CITY  ® SAN JOSE

February 7, 1990
AGS 19025-2

Mr. Rick Mueller

Pleasanton City Fire Department
44 Railroad Street

Pleasanton, California 94520
Subject: Letter summarizing the proposed subsurface environmental investigation at
Exxon Station 7-7003, 349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California.

Mr. Mueller:

At the request of Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Exxon), Applied GeoSystems is prepared to
perform a limited subsurface environmental investigation at Exxon Station 7-7003, 349 Main
Street, Pleasanton, California. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map,
Plate P-1. Three gasoline-storage tanks and one waste-oil-storage tank were removed in
July 1989. A soil sample collected from below the regular unleaded tank contained 150
parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)

(Applied GeoSystems Report 19025-1, October 25, 1989).

As recommended by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board and by Applied
GeoSystems in Report 19025-1, October 25, 1989, we will initially install three ground-
water monitoring wells. Proposed wells MW-1 and MW-2 will be_ located adjacent to the
east and north margins of the former tank pit area. Proposed well MW-3 will be iocated
in the inferred downgradient direction from the former waste-oil-storage tank pit area. In

addition, the proposed location of MW-3

will provide triangulation data necessary to

evaluate the hydraulic gradient. A fou

rth well will be installed if site conditions warrant

such action. The proposed locations of these wells are

shown on the Generalized Site Plan,

Plate P-2.

The scope of work is defined by the following tasks, which are in accordance with guidelines

established by the Regional Water
sites:

Task 1. Field Investigation

Quality Control Board for underground storage tank

Drill three 10-inch-diameter soil borings to a depth of approximately 55 feet, collect
soil samples at 2-1/2- or 5-foot intervals, construct a 4-inch-diameter monitoring well

in each boring, develop and

sample the wells, survey the wells to mean sea level,

measure ground-water levels in the wells to evaluate the gradient, conduct a
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Letter Summarizing Proposed Work February 7, 1990
Exxon Station No. 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2

literature search of wells within 1/2-mile radius, collect and analyze one composite
sample of the aerated soil cuttings, and properly dispose of soil and purge water.

Task 2. Laboratory Analyses

Analyze an estimated two soil samples per boring for TPHg by modified
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 and for the purgeable
hydrocarbon constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers
(BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, and analyze two soil samples for total lead by a
Department of Health Services (DHS) approved method. One water sample per
well will be analyzed for TPHg by EPA Method 8015 and for BTEX by EPA
Method 602. In addition, one water sample will be analyzed for total lead by a DHS
approved Method and a sieve analysis will be performed on one representative
sample of the aquifer material.

Task 3. Data Evaluation and Report
Prepare a report describing field and laboratory procedures and methodology,
providing our written and illustrated interpretations of the data, followed by our
conclusions, and recommendations.

Applied GeoSystems will contact Underground Service Alert to delineate public
underground utilities before drilling begins, and each borehole will be hand augered to a
depth of 5 feet from the ground surface. Drilling is scheduled to begin on February 12,
1990, and to conclude on February 14, 1990.

Please call with questions regarding the proposed work or the project in general.

Sincerely,

(Ajaplied GeoSystems
[

Leigh 1. Beem
Project Geologist

i

hort
Project Manager

Enclosures: Site Vicinity Map, Plate P-1
Generalized Site Plan, Plate P-2
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® FREMONT # IRVINE ® HOUSTON ® BOSTON  ® SACRAMENTO & CULVER CITY & SAN JOSE

REPORT
SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL
INVESTIGATION
at
Exxon Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

For Exxon Company U.S.A.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon), Applied GeoSystems (AGS) conducted
a supplemental subsurface investigation at Exxon Station 7-7003 in Pleasanton, California.
The purpose of the investigation was to provide additional information regarding the extent
and concentrations of hydrocarbons in soil and ground water, and to evaluate the
ground-water gradient at the site. This work was recommended because gasoline

hydrocarbons were detected in soil during tank replacement in August 1989,

The investigation included drilling 13 borings, installing ground-water monitoring wells in
five of the borings, collecting soil and ground-water samples for laboratory analyses,
conducting a search of private water wells within a 1/2 mile radius of the site, and

evaluating the ground-water flow direction and gradient at the site.




EX{ON COMPANY, USA

POST OFFICE BUX 4032 » CONCORD, CA. 94524-2032 - {415) 246-8700

MARKETING DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
G. D. GIBSON

SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER August 13, 1990

Exxon RAS 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Mr. Rick Mueller

City of Pleasanton Fire Department
4444 Raflroad Street

Pleasanton, California 94566-0802

Dear Mr. Mueller:

Attached for your review and comment is the Report on Supplemental
Subsurface Investigation for the above referenced Exxon Company, U.S.A.
facility in the City of Pleasanton. This report, by Applied GeoSystems of
Fremont, California, details the drilling of 13 soil borings and the
installation of monitoring wells in five of the borings. Detectable Tevels
of hydrocarbons were found in both soil and groundwater samples analyzed
during this investigation. Further work at this site, to include additional
soil borings and one or more additional monitoring wells, will be proposed
in the near future.

Please contact me at (415) 246-8768 if you should have any questions or
concerns about this report. Thank you.

incerely,

3 ~

7,

Gary D. Gibson
GDG:rh
1408t
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Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2

1.1 Site Description

Exxon Station No. 7-7003 is at the southwest corner of Angela and Main Streets in
Pleasanton, California (Plate P-1). The site has an approximate elevation of 343 feet above

mean sea level and is located in a commercial and residential area.

Features at the site include a service station building and two service islands that dispense
gasoline. New gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) are located to the northeast of
the station building (Plate P-2); these tanks include a 12,000-gallon unleaded, a 10,000-
gallon premium unleaded, and a 10,000-gallon leaded gasoline USTs. In addition, a new

waste-oil UST is adjacent to the northwest corner of the service station building.
1.2 Previous Environmental Investigations

1.2.1 Soil Vapor Survey

In June 1989, at Exxon’s request, AGS performed a soil-vapor survey to evaluate the
concentration of hydrocarbons in the soil prior to the removal and replacement of the USTs.
Vapor samples were collected at ten locations near the service islands, the product lines,
and the USTs, at depths of 15 feet and between 23 and 28 feet below grade. Data from this
survey indicated detectable levels of hydrocarbons in the soil around the gasoline UST and
west of the waste-oil UST. The highest readings were found on the western side of the
gasoline USTs (AGS Report No. 19025-1V, dated July 20, 1989).

_ Applied GeoSystemns J




Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2

1.2.2 Tank Removal

In July 1989, three 8,000-gallon steel gasoline USTs and a waste-0il UST were removed.
The gasoline tanks were used to store unleaded, premium unleaded, and leaded product.
Examination of the steel tanks after removal indicated no obvious signs of leakage, holes,
pitting, or areas of weakness. After removal of the tanks, a total of 23 soil samples were
collected for laboratory analyses. Of these samples, 15 were from the excavation at
approximate depths of 14 and 23 feet below grade, one from the waste-oil-storage tank
excavation at a depth of 7 feet, one from near the new tank pit at a depth of 13 feet, and
6 from near the product lines at depths of 3 feet. In August 1989, new fiberglass tanks were
installed east of the old tank pit.

Results of the laboratory analyses indicated nondetectable hydrocarbon levels in the areas
near the product line trench, the new tank pit floor, and at a depth of approximately 14 feet
near the southern side and the center of the old tank pit. However, the resuits from
samples collected at approximate depths of 23 feet near the northern side of the tank pit
indicated levels of up to 150 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline {TPHg). An additional oot of soil was excavated in this area (to a depth of
24 feet), and samples from this depth contained up to 40 ppm TPHg. The results of
analyses of the sample from the waste-oil tank pit showed no detectable TPHg, total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), total oil and grease (TOG), or volatile organic
compounds (VOCs). Low concentrations of chromium, zinc, and lead were detected in the
sample. Based on these results, AGS recommended the installation of three ground-water
monitoring wells to assess the impact of gasoline hydrocarbons on the ground water beneath
the site (AGS Report No. 19025-1, dated October 1, 1990).

L Applied GeoSysterms



Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California - AGS 19025-2

1.3 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology

The City of Pleasanton is located near the western edge of the Livermore Valley, in the
Coast Ranges Geomorphic Province. The valley is elongated in an east-west direction and
is surrounded by hills of the Diablo Range. The main surface streams in the area and the
ground-water in the basin move generally toward the east-west-trending axis of the valley

and then to the west.

The Livermore Valley ground-water system consists of an unconfined saturated zone
overlying a sequence of leaky or semiconfined aquifers (California Department of Water
Resources, 1974). The water-bearing rocks and sediments of the Livermore Valley include
the pre-Pleistocene Tassajara and Livermore Formations, and the Pleistocene-Holocene
valley-fill materials. The valley-fill sediments include unconsolidated clastic deposits of
alluvial and fluvial origin, ranging in thickness from a few feet to approximately 400 feet.

Exxon Station No. 7-7003 is located within the Bernal subbasin. The valley-fill materials in
this subbasin are approximately 400 feet thick. Within the valley-fill sediments, the
water-bearing layers are up to 100 feet thick, and are separated by impermeable beds up
to30 feet thick. Both the aquifers and the confining units appear to be laterally continuous
across the subbasin. The water level in the uppermost continuous aquifer in the subbasin
is reported at approximately 310 feet below the surface (Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation District, 1986).

— Applied GeoSystems



Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2

1.4 Ground-Water Use

On March 1, 1990, Mr. Craig Mayfield from the Alameda County Flood Controt and Water
Conservation District (ACFCWCD), Zone 7, in Pleasanton, California, informed AGS about
the recorded wells within a 1/2-mile radius of the site. The ACFCWCD records contain
information on 10 wells located near the site. Plate P-3 shows the approximate location of
these wells. According to the ACFCWCD records, seven of these wells are monitoring
wells, one is an active water-supply well, one is an abandoned water-supply well, and one
is used for electrolysis protection. Table 1 presents the locations, known total depths, and

use or status of the wells,
2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION
2.1 Preparation for Field Work

Before field work began, Ground-Water Protection Ordinance Permits for well construction
were acquired from the ACFCWCD. Copies of the permits are in Appendix A. Field work
was conducted in accordanice with the AGS Site Safety Plan (AGS Report No. 19025-2S,
February 12, 1990) and in accordance with the field procedures outlined in Appendix B.

2.2 Drilling of Borings and Installation of Monitoring Wells

Field work was conducted in two phases. Borings B-1, B-1A, B-2, and B-3 were drilled
Boring B-1 was drilled at the northern edge of the old

tank pit to a depth of 59 feet. In this location, organic vapor meter (OVM) readings higher

— Applied GeoSysterns



Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2

than 900 ppm were found between depths of 20 to 31 feet, and the top of the saturated zone
was found at an approximate depth of 28:-feet. This boring was subsequently backfilled to
avoid providing a conduit for hydrocarbons to move to the ground water, and boring B-1A
was drilled approximately 10 feet to the west of the old tank pit. Boring B-2 was drilled
approximately 5 feet northeast of the pit, and B-3 approximately 10 feet west of the former
waste-oil UST (Plate P-2). Ground-water was encountered at 30 to 33 feet below grade; and
the borings were advanced to approximate depths of 40 feet. Monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3 were installed in borings B-14A, B-2, and B-3, respectively.

B-4 through B-12 were drilled to further delineate hydrocarbons in soil and ground water.
Borings B-4 through B-9 and B-11 were drilled around the former tank pit area to depths
of 31-1/2 to 32 feet. Borings B-10 and B-12 were drilled at the northwest and northeast
corners of the property to depths of 48-1/2 and 35 feet, respectively. During drilling, gFound

water was encountered at approximately 42 feet in B-10 and 32 feet in B-12; wells MW-4
and MW-5 were constructed in B-10 and B-12, respectively.

During drilling, soil samples were collected from the borings at 2-1/2 to 5-foot intervals.
The Unifiéd Soil Classification System was used to classify soils encountered in the boring
(Appendix C). Descriptions of the earth materials encountered in the boring are presented
on the Logs of Borings (Appendix C), which also show the OVM readings under the column
entitled "P.LD." (photoionization detector).

On June 5, 1990, Ron Archer Civil Engineer Inc., of Pleasanton, California, surveyed the
elevations of the well casings relative to mean sea level. The results are reported in

Appendix D.

— Applied GeoSystems




Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2

2.3 Monitoring and Sampling of Ground Water

Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were developed on February 20, and wells MW-4 and
MW-5 were developed on June 10, 1990. Ground-water levels were measured and
subjective evaluations of ground-water samples were performed on February 23, 1990,
Ground-water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 on
March 1, 1990. Wells MW-1 through MW-5 were monitored and sampled on June 15, 1990.

3.0 LABORATORY ANALYSES
3.1 Soil

Soil samples were analyzed for TPHg by modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Method 8015 and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020. In
addition, one sample from each boring was also analyzed for total lead by EPA
Method 7241. The samples from borings B-1 through B-3 and B-1A were analyzed for
TPHg and BTEX by Applied Analytical Environmental Laboratories (formerly the Applied
GeoSystems laboratory) in Fremont, California {Certificate No. 153), and for lead by
Anamettix Inc. of San Jose, California (Certificate No. 151). The samples from borings B-4
through B-12 were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical of Redwood City, California (Certificate
No. 145).

3.2 Ground Water

Ground-water samples were analyzed for TPHg by EPA Method 8015, BTEX by EPA
Method 602, and total lead by EPA Method 7420. The samples were analyzed for TPHg

L Applied GeoSyslems




Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 190252

and BTEX by Applied Analytical Environmental Laboratories. For the February samples,
the lead analyses were performed by Anametrix Inc. of San Jose, California (Certificate
No. 151). For the June samples, the lead analyses were performed by Chromalab, Inc., of
San Ramon, California (Certificate No. E694).

4.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
4.1 Site Geology

Soil encountered during drilling to a depth of 48-1/2 feet consists of a 4-foot-thick layer of
silty to gravelly sand, which overlies alternating layers of sandy to clayey gravel, silty sand,
sandy silt, and silty to sandy clay (Appendix C). In_all but one boring,.ground water was
encountered during drilling at approximately 30 to 33 feet in sand or gravel. In boring B-10
(MW-4), water was encountered at 42 feet in gravelly, clayey sand. Plates P-4, Fence
Diagram A - A’, illustrates the distribution of subsurface materials in the vicinity of the
former gasoline USTs. Plate P-5, Fence Diagram B - B, shows the stratigraphy between
wells MW-3 and MW-4. Plate P-2 shows the reference location of the fence diagram.

' After well inistallation, ground-water levels stabilized in MW-4 at approximately 30 feet
below grade and in the remaining wells at approximately 25 to 26 feet below grade. This

observation suggests that either the water-bearing material is confined or, more likely, that

upper clay and silt layers are contributing water to the wells. . The data also suggests that

"

/'v’;al_ MW-4 is screened in a different saturated zone than the other wells at the site
{
\ (Plate P-5).

— Applied GeoSystems



Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2

4.2 Results of Ground-Water Monitoring

No floating product or sheen was observed in any of the site wells in February or june
(Table 2). The ground-water elevations were calculated using the depth-to-water data and
the surveyed well-head elevations (Appendix D) for both the February and June monitoring
results (Table 2). The ground-water elevations were used to construct Ground-Water
Elevation Maps, Plates P-6 and P-7. Because MW-4 appears to be constructed in a deeper
saturated zone than the other site wells, data from this well was not used to construct
Plate P-7.

“The.data indicate that the ground-water flow direction is approximately toward the west to
northwest. A ground-water gradient of approximately 0.007 is suggested by the February
results (Plate P-6) and 0.008 by the June resuits (Plate P-7).

4.3 Results of Analyses

4.3.1 Soil

Concentrations of TPHg greater than 100 parts per million (ppm) were found in three soil

samples from borings near the southwestern part of the former UST pit. One sample from

a depth of 21 feet in boring B-5 contmnedﬁpﬁ; TPHg; one from 21 feet in B-1
contained @2@%@(@, and one from 26 feet in B-6 contained: »]‘;;3 ,;?@pm. Nondetectable
concentrations of TPHg were found in each sample analyzed from borings B-3 and B-8
through B-12. The laboratory results are presented in Table 3. Copies of the Chain of
Custody Records and analysis reports are in Appendix E.

~— App//ed GeaSyslems




Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2

Detectable concentrations of TPHg appear to be limited to depths between 21 and 26 feet
in the southwestern part of the former gasoline UST pit. Plates P-8 and P-9 show the
distribution of TPHg in soil at depths of 21 and 26 feet, respectively.

The concentrations of total lead in the soil samples were generally low (less than 15 ppm).
Concentrations in the samples from borings near the western part of the former UST pit
(B-5 through B-7) were slightly higher than those from the outlying borings (Table 4).

432 Ground Water

In the March 1990 resuits, the highest TPHg concentration, 3.3 ppm, was detected in the
ground-water sample from MW-1, just west of the former UST pit. The ground-water
sample from MW-2 contained 0.065 ppm and that from MW-3 contained a level below the
detection limits. In the June 1990 results, MW-1 contained 1.3 ppm TPHg, which represents
a decrease compared to the previous data. Concentrations of TPHg in MW-2 and MW-3
increased to 0.67 and 0.20 ppm, respectively. Plate P-10 shows the concentration of TPHg
in ground water on June 15, 1990. The map shows a dissolved plume that extends southwest
from well MW-2 to MW-3, and west an unknown distance.

Concentrations of BTEX were below detection limits in MW-3, and both TPHg and BTEX
were below detection limits in MW-4 and MW-5. The laboratory results are presented in

Table 5. Copies of the Chain of Custody Records and analysis reports are in Appendix F.

In the March 1990 results of lead analyses, low concentrations of lead (up to 0.01 ppm) were
detected in wells MW-1 through MW-3. Results of the June 1990 lead analyses indicate that

10
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Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 190252

C
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lead is below detection limits (0.05 ppm) in the ground-water samples from each well except
MW-5, which contained 0.06 ppm (Table 6).

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

The following conclusions are based on the information obtained during this investigation:

Monitoring well MW-4 is considered to be screened in a deeper saturated zone
than that of the other site wells.

The ground water in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 and MW-5
appears to be derived from a shallow, laterally discontinuous saturated zone.

Based on the results of the well search, ground-water use in the vicinity of the
site appears to be limited.

The direction of ground-water flow appears to be to the northwest at a gradient
of 0.007 to 0.008.

Hydrocarbons in soil appear to be adequately delineated to the north, east, and
south of the former gasoline USTs. Soil with TPHg concentrations greater than
100 ppm appears to be limited to soil between depths of 21 and 26 feet below
grade in an area immediately southwest of the former gasoline USTs and
extends an unknown distance west and southwest of boring B-5.

Results of ground-water analyses indicate the presence of gasoline
hydrocarbons in the ground water beneath the site, with the highest
concentrations in MW-1 to the west (approximately downgradient) of the
former gasoline USTs. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume may extend offsite
west and north of the former gasoline USTs.

The results suggest that the gasoline hydrocarbons in soil and ground water are
concentrated in the vicinity of former gasoline USTs.

11
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Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2
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Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 190252
TABLE 1
WELLS WITHIN 1/2-MILE RADIUS OF SITE

Well Well Total Use/ Number of
No.' Location Depth Status Wells
1. Vervais Ave &
Santa Rita 82 Water Supply 1
2. 4558 2nd Street 35 Water Supply 1
{abandoned)
3. Case Ave. & 19 Monitoring 1
Bernal Ave. 25 Monitoring 1
4, 249 Main St. - Electrolysis 1
Protection
5. Shell station,
1st St. & 95 Menitoring 3
Bernal Ave. 28.5 Monitoring 1
6. 200 Bernal Ave. 72 Monitoring 1

Data based on Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District records.

'Well number corresponds to that shown on Plate P-2, Wells Within

— Applied GeoSystemns
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Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2
TABLE 3
RESULTS OF SOIL ANALYSES
FOR GASOLINE HYDROCARBONS
(page 1 of 2)

Ethyl
Sanmple TFHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Number ppm ppm ppm ppm ppn
S-11-B1l <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0,050 <0.050
5-21-B1 320.0 0.061 0.32 9.7 17
5-33-B1 4.3 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.20
S5-16-BlAa <2.0 <0.0590 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
§-25.5-B1A 52.0 <0.050 <0.050 0.94 1.3
5-30.5~B1A <2.,0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
S$-20-B2 <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
§5-25,5-B2 <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
5-30.5-B2 17.0 0.086 0.30 0.066 0.40
S-20-B3 <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
S5-25-B3 <2.0 <G.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
5-33~B3 <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
5-18.5-B4 <1.0 <0.0050 0.0067 <0.0050 <0.0050
5-21-~-B4 13 0.020 0.016 C.066 1.1
S5-26-B4 <1.,0 <0.0050 0.018 <0.0050 <0.0050
S-18.5-B5 2.3 <0.0050 0.025 <0.0050 <0.0050
.8-21=B5 -1,400 - - - 5.5 -~ 5.3 33 35
S-26.5-B5 <1.0 <0.0050 0.0088 <0.0050 <0.0050
5-18.5-B6 <1.0 <0.0050 0.054 <0.0050 <0.0050
5-26-B6 180 2.1 0.55 1.2 0.86
§-28.5-B6 <1.0 0.0054 0.018 0.0039 <0.0050
5-18.5-B7 3.5 0.0073 0.029 0.0090 0.020
S-26-B7 <1.0 0.011 0.050 0.042 0.018
5-31.5-B7 <1l.0 0.0081 0.028 <0.0050 6.015
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Supplemental Environmental Investigation

August 1, 1990

Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2
TABLE 3
RESULTS OF SOIL ANALYSES
FOR GASOLINE HYDROCARBONS
(page 2 of 2)
Ethyl
Sample TPHqg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Number ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
S-18.5-B8 <1l.0 <0.0050 0.027 <0.0050 <0.0050
S-26-B8 <1.0 0.0058 0.011 <0.0050 <0,0050
5-31-B8 <1.0 0.018 0.038 <0.0050 <0.0050
5-21-B9 <l.0 <0.0050 0.014 <0.0050 0.0058
S-26-B9 <1.0 <0.0050 0.012 <0.0050 <0.0050
S-31-B9 <1.0 <0.0050 0.034 <0.0050 0.0057
S-16-B10O <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.013
S5-23.5-B10 <1.0 <0.0050 0.0055 <0.0050 <0.0050
S-31-B10 <1.0 <0.0050 0.033 <0.0050 0.014
8-43.5-B10 <1.0 <0.0050 0.036 <0.0050 0.0062
S-18.5~B11 <1.0 <0.0050 0.022 <0.0050 <0.0050
5-21-B11 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
$-28.5-Bl11 <1l.0 <0.0050 0.014 <0.0050 <0.0050
S5-21-B12 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.026
5-28.5-B12 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.015
Composite Sample -
S=0605=1ABCD <1.90- <G 0050 - <0.0050° ~ <0.0050 0.021

TPHg
<

(I

total petroleum hydrocarbons.

below the detection limits of the analysis.
Sample designation = §-43.5-B10

L Boring number.
Sample depth in feet.
Soil sample.

— Applied GeoSystems




Supplemental Environmental Investigation

August 1, 1990

Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2

RESULTS OF

TABLE 4

SOIL ANALYSES

FOR LEAD

Sample Number

Total Lead (ppm)

5-21-Bl1
5-25.5-BlA
5~25.5-B2
5~25-B3
5-21-B4
S-21-B5
S~26-B6
S-26-B7
S-26-~-B8
5-26-B9
S-23.5-B10
§-21-B11
5-21-B12

Composite Sample
S5-0606-1ABCD

[ I I )
B 00 N L

el
N R A PN - N
L] » L)
U WO -

=)
L]
O

Sample designation = S-43.5-B10

Boring number.
Sample depth in feet.

| —
Soil sample.
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Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2
TABLE 2
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATIONS OF GROUND WATER

Depth to Ground-wWater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen

MW-1 (Wellhead Elevation = 343.83 ft)

2/90 26.08 317.75 None None
6/90 26.49 317.34 None None
MW-2 (Wellhead Elevation = 344.22 ft)

2/90 26.31 317.31 None None
6/90 26.25 317.97 None None
MW=-3 (Wellhead Elevation = 342.90 ft)

2/90 24.78 318.12 None None
6/90 25.29 317.61 Hone None

MW-4 (Wellhead Elevation = 343,38 ft)
6/90 30.94 312.44 None None

MW-5 (Wellhead Elevation = 345.20 ft)
6/90 26,94 318.26 None None

Elevations relative to mean sea level datum. (Surveyed by Ron
Archer Civil Engineer, Inc.)
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Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 190252
TABLE 5
RESULTS OF GROUND-~WATER ANALYSES
FOR GASOLINE HYDROCARBONS
Sample Ethyl- Total
Number TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ppm ppm pPpm ppm Ppm
{(March 1990)
W-28-MW1 3.3 0.021 0.0092 0.059 0.0190
W-29-MW2 0.065 0.0030 0.0020 0.00098 0.0065
W=27-MW3 <0.020 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
(June 1990)
W=-27-MW1 1.3 00,0079 0.0059 0.032 0.058
W-27-MW2 0.67 <0.0005 0.0026 <0.0005 <0.0005
W=27-MW3 0.20 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
W=34~-MW4 <0.020 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
W-26-MW5 <0.020 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons.
< = below the detection limits of the analysis.
Sample designation = W-26-MW5
, l - Well number.
Sample depth in feet.

Water sample.

— Applied GeoSystems



Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2
TABLE 6
RESULTS OF GROUND-WATER ANALYSES
FOR LEAD
Sample Number Total Lead (ppm)

(March 1990)
W-28-MW1l 0.01
W-29-MW2 0.008
W-27-MW3 0.01
(June 1990)
W-27-MW1 <0.05
W=-27-MW2 <0.05
W=-27-MW3 <0.05
W-34-MW4 <0.05
W-26-MW5 0.06

< = below the detection limits of the analysis.
Sample designation = W-26~MW5

l L Well number.
Sample depth in feet.

Water sample.
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MONITORING WELL PERMITS
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b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5987 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566

(415) 484-2600

[GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT £ st Sk F- KC3
9 Mes S k
?Jlubf———r\;c . (,u..L Cc!"f\\.q

CLIENT

Name £ sxm (ovmnany, US4
Address® (; Wep 47— Phone
City ¢ r_‘"\ccf‘d LA Zip D452¢
APPLICANT -
AGST Bces-2

Name /\-p;:—\w_c\c C‘&o ‘3‘»\‘3\—’&‘”‘- S
o -~

Phone 4t (S1-OGE
Zip 74539

Address43255 Meswn Ryl
City Feemewd o4

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
Water Well Construction
Cathodfc Protection

Geotechnical
Well Destruction

g v, Lern A E
PROPOSED WATER WELL USE
Pomestic Industrial {rrigation

Municlpat _—__ Monitoring z Cther

PROPOSED CONSTRUCT ION
brilling Method:

Mud Rotary Alr Rotary
Cable Other

o Auger _/K_

{7

—

(8)

WELL PROJECTS

Driil Hole Diameter [{; in.  Depthis) 55 f+.
Caslng Diameter In, Number

Surface Seal Depth & f+. of Wells &3
Dritierts License No. (=57 «43.2¢,

GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number
Diameter in, Maximum Depth 1.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE  lehrecre, |2, 990

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE Tmip:. civ..
)

I hereby agree to comply with all requirements of
this permit and Al a County Ordinance No. 73-68.

i /l’_j
) & g...-— Date | /3: /’30

H s @

APPLICANT 'S
SIGNATURE

C.

B.

E,

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

Approved

90064

Mong

Wyman Hong y

Date 2 Feb 90

PERMIT_COND1TIONS]

Circled Permit Requirements Apply

GENERAL

l. A permlt application should be submitted so as to
arrive at the Zone 7 office five days prior to
proposed starting date.

Notlfy +this office (484-2600) at ieast one day

prior to starting work on permitted work and

vefore placing well seals,

3, Submit to Zone 7 withln 60 days after completion
of permitted work the original Department of
Water Resources Water Well Drillers Report or
equivalent for well projects, or bore hole togs
and location sketch for geotechnical projects.
Permitted work Is completed when the last surface
seal Is placed or the last boring is completed,

2.

&y TPermit TS VoTd If project not begun within 90

days of approvail date.
WATER WELLS, INCLUGING FIiEZOMETERS
t. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of
cement grout placed by tremle, or equlivalent,
Minimum seal depth Is 50 feet for municipal and
industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic, Irrliga-
tion, and monitoring weils unless a l|esser depth
Is specially approved.
GEOTECHNICAL., Backflll bore hole with compacted cut-
tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with com-
pacted material.
CATHODIC. FI1l1l hole above anode zone with concrete
placed by tremle, or equivalent.
WELL DESTRUCTION., See attached,

2.

91987



4] ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 04866 &

[CROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION]

(415) 484-2600

[FOR AFPCTCANT YO COMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT Sy S7A7704/ * A .3

-

V/pe *

]
CLIENT

Name /= Com A%d

Address £ o B¥ I Phone

Clty quz@gé{. o) Zip __gisDe
® ArpLICANT

Name %/ﬂ' (Boits fﬁf‘é&"s ﬁs o (I8 2
Address Fhone @; !éz"‘ﬂfé‘
Clty ﬁﬁ 4 Zlp P13 4

® 1o oF PrROJECT

Wall Construction
Cathodlc Pratection

Geotechnlcal investigation
General

Water Supply Contanlnation
Moattoring X Woil Destruction
° ConTAmpuntinns X
PROPOSED WATER SUPFLY WELL USE
Damestle Industrial Othar
Municipal . irrigation
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Augetr %
Cable other
ORILLER'S LICENSE MO, .;‘33305_' L -
WELL PROJECTS
] oriit Hotae Dlameteryss  in. Max Imum
Casing Dlemater ¢ 1n, Depth SO f+.
Surface Seal Depth 33 ft. Numbsr 2.
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS )
Number of Borlngs Z Max |mum
D Hole D!ameter £ In, Pepth ¥s ft.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE

ﬁg SEZ: /&f_e
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

&SI PO .
%1 b/ FPo.

I hereby agree to comply with all requirements of thls
'permi‘r and Alemeds Courty Ordinance No. 73-68.

APPLICANT!S
S|GMATURE éz{/éﬁ-— Data Sﬁ,{/fo

PERMIT NUMBER ___ 90326 :
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permlt Requlroments Apply

@ GENERAL

+ A permlt application should be submltted so as 1
arrive &t the Zone 7 office flve days prior 1
proposed starting date.

2, Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days affer completlc
of permitted work the original Deperiment ¢
Water Rescurces Water Wel! Orillers Raport ¢
equivelent for wall projects, or drifltng fof
and location sketch for geotachnleal projects,

3, Permit 1s wvold {f proJect not bagun within ¢
days of approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

fv MInimum surface seal thickness !s two Inches 0
cement grout placed by tremie,

2. Minlmum seai depth is 50 feet for municipal an
Industrial wells or 20 feet for demestic and
Jderlgation wells unless a  lesser depth
“speclaily  approved. Minimum  sea depth  fc
monftoring walls (s the maxImum dep+h pruci‘lcabl

oo 0E 20 feod, — -
GEOTEGHNICAL. Backfiil bore hole with comphcfed cut
tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with com
pacted wmaterial. in areas of known or suspecte
cofntamination, tremied cement grout shaH ba used !
place of compected cuttings.
D, CATHODIC, Fil) hole above anode zone with concret
placsd by tremle. ‘
E.  WELL. DESTRUCTION.

See attsched,

Approved N,
Wyman Heng

Dete22 May 90

121989



APPENDIX B

FIELD PROCEDURES

— Applied GeoSystems



Supplemental Environmental Investigation Angust 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 190252
FIELD PROCEDURES

Drilling of Borings

The borings for B-1 through B-3 and B-1A were drilled by Kvithaug Well Drilling and Pump
Company of Concord, California, with a Mobil B-61 truck-mounted drill rig. The borings
for B-4 through B-12 were drilled by JCON Exploration of Yuba City, California, with a
Mobil B-61 truck-mounted drill rig. The borings were drilled with 8-inch outside diameter,
hollow-stem augers. Before well construction, the borings for MW-1 through MW-5 were
reamed with 10-inch diameter augers.

The augers were steam cleaned prior to drilling of each borehole, and the fluids from the
steam cleaning were contained in drums. The cuttings from the borings were stored onsite
on plastic sheeting,

Soil Samplin

Soil samples were collected from the borings with a 2-1/2-inch-inside-diameter, California-
modified, split-spoon sampler lined with clean brass sleeves. Soil sampling was attempted
at 2-1/2- to 5-foot intervals from the ground surface to total depth. Samples were collected
by advancing the augers to a point just above the sampling depth and then driving the
sampler into the earth material through the hollow center of the auger. The sampler was
driven a maximum of 18 inches with a standard 140-pound hammer repeatedly dropped
30 inches. The sampler was retrieved and the soil samples removed. The samples were
npl
- were labeled and promptly placed into iced storage for transport to an analytical laboratory
for testing. The field geologist initiated a Chain of Custody Record and AGS personnel
observed chain-of-custody protocol throughout subsequent handling of the samples.

The Unified Soil Classification System was used to identify soil encountered in the
boreholes. A copy of this classification system is shown on Plate C-1 in Appendix C.
Descriptions of the earth materials encountered in the borings are presented on the Logs
of Borings in Appendix C,

The relative consistency of the earth material encountered in the soil borings at 5-foot
intervals was evaluated during sampling. The sampler was driven 18 inches with a standard
140-pound hammer repeatedly dropped 30 inches. The number of blows required to drive
the soil sampler each 6-inch increment was counted and is shown on the Logs of Borings.

sealed in their brass sleeves with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and duct tape. The samples ... _.
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Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 19025-2
Photoi

The field geologist performed PID analyses on soil samples collected during borehole
drilling using an organic vapor meter (OVM). Soil samples used in the analysis were
collected from either the brass sleeves or the shoe of the sampler. Readings were collected
by placing the rubber cup skirting the intake probe flush against the end of the soil sample
immediately after the brass tube was removed from the sampler. Measurements from
instruments such as the OVM are used to indicate the relative organic vapor concentrations
in soil; they cannot be used to measure levels of hydrocarbon concentrations with the
confidence of laboratory analysis. Results of the analysis are shown on the Logs of Borings
(Appendix C).

Monitoring-Well Construction

The wells were completed with 4-inch-inside-diameter, Schedule 40, polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) casing. The slotted interval consists of machine-slotted PVC with 0.010-inch-wide
slots. Blank PVC casing was set from the top of the screened casing to a few inches below
the ground surface. All casing joints are flush threaded, and no glues, chemical cements,
or solvents were used in well construction. The top of the well casing is covered with a
locking cap and the bottom has a threaded end-plug.

The annular space of the well was backfilled with No. 2 sorted sand from the total depth
to approximately 1 foot above the top of the screened casing. A bentonite plug,
approximately 1 foot thick, was placed above the sand as a seal against cement entering the
sand pack. The remaining annulus was backfilled with a slurry of neat cement and 5 percent

~construction is shown in the right column of the Logs of Borings. A key to symbols used
to illustrate well construction is shown on Plate C-1 of Appendix C.

An aluminum utility box with a PVC apron was placed over the wellhead and set in place
with concrete flush with the surrounding ground surface. The utility box has a watertight
seal to prevent surface-water infiltration and, to discourage unauthorized entry, must be
opened with a special wrench.

Well Development

At least 24 hours after the last seal was poured, the wells were developed by alternately
surging and pumping. The wells were developed until the discharge water was relatively
free of silt.

bentonite to a few inches below the ground surface. A graphic representation of the well =~ |

— Applied GeoSystems



Supplemental Environmental Investigation August 1, 1990
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California AGS 190252
Subiective Evaluation of G J-Water Samp]

Before water samples were collected for subjective evaluation, the depth to static water level
was measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with a Solinst electronic water-level indicator. The
ground-water samples were then collected from each well by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a Teflon bailer past the air-water interface. The bailer was washed with
Alconox (a commercial biodegradable detergent) and rinsed with deionized water before
each use. The samples were retrieved and examined for evidence of floating product, sheen,
and emulsion.

Ground-Water Sampling for Laboratory Analyses

Before ground-water samples were collected, each well was purged of approximately 3 well
volumes of water. A water sample was collected from each well after the well had
recharged to more than 80 percent of the static level. A disposable bailer certified clean
by the manufacturer was used for collecting each water sample. Half the length of the
bailer was lowered past the air-water interface to retrieve the water sample. The bailer was
retrieved and the water samples slowly decanted into laboratory-cleaned sample containers.
For TPHg and BTEX analyses, 40-milliliter, volatile organic analysis glass sample vials with
Teflon-lined caps were used. Hydrochloric acid was added to the samples as a preservative.
For lead analyses, the ground-water samples were filtered, placed in 500-milliliter glass
bottles, and preserved with nitric acid. The sample vials were promptly capped, labeled, and
placed in iced storage for transport to a State-certified analytical laboratory for testing,

— Applied GeoSystems




APPENDIX C

LOGS OF BORINGS
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
¢
MAJOR DIVISIONS LR DESCRIPTION MAJOR DMVISIONS LR DESCRIPTION
Well—groded or gravei—sond mixtures,
oW
Bw-ornofg:”h " mf%&:mﬂmﬂmm
"% ;:,.d, nlke clays of kow to medium
scls oM | sty graveis, grovei-sand—aiit mbdtures LL<50 o Wd%md”md;.mmm
Course— GC { Cloyey graovels, grovel—sand—clay mixtures Fine~ oL mmmm—w‘
grained grained
solts acls Aot
o oW [ Mot e o romy s, B o o | i i
Slits
5;: prs “P“m sands or gravelly sands, Hitie ;:; CH f!nofwad:”!fdmoflighpluﬁdty
sandy >80
sota SM | Sty sands, sand—sit mixtures OH pomnmnbldwmmw to high
. SC | Claysy sands, sand—clay mixtures WMM PT | Pect and other highly crganic sofis
Depth through which Sand pack
sampler is driven
) . T eal
¢ Relatively undisturbed . Bentonite annular sea
sample
;’vv Neat cement annuiar seal
I No sample recovered
Caved native soil
® v Static water Ieviel
= obsurved in wel
© Biank PVC
nitial woter ievel _ — T o e e e e o
P S (_X=,_7 — —%me'a—ffih boring 7 Machine—siotted PVC
® o
$-10 Sample number P.LD. Photoionization detector
NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140—POUND HAMMER
FALLING 30 INCHES TO DRVE THE EACH 6 INCHES
. OF AN 18~INCH
DASHED LINES SEFARATING UNITS ON THE LOG APPROXIMATE
BOUNDARIES ONLY. ACTUAL BOUNDARIES MAY BE GRADUAL LOGS
REPRESENT SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE BORING LOGATION AT THE
TIME OF DRILLING ONLY.
D
- ,‘éé UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM PLATE
P = AND SYMBOL KEY
Pl

Applled GeoSysternes

PROJECT NO.

19025-2

C-1




Total depth of boringei6—1/2 feet Diameter of boringe 8 inches Date drilleh  2—13-90
Casing diameter: N/A Lengths N/A Siot sizes N/A
Screen diameten N/A Lengths N/A Material types N/A
Drilling Company: Kvilhaug Well Drilling, Inc. DrHler: Rod and Paul

Method Used: Hollow—Stern Auger Fleld Qeologlst: Steve Johnston

£
!

uscs Wel
PJ1D. Code Description

- O - Asphall. vVVY
Sandy clay backfill. TVVY

5 _'v A
| 6 - ﬁ 9 Pea gravel backfill. vV
S-8 101 0 Sand backfill. A A

] 1 0 i 7 vvyey
S-11 £15 Sandy clay backfill. :vavvvv

- 124 vvYw

L 14 = v

i 15 rvvvvvvv
L 16 25 Cl
16 s—11 3] 321 ayey sand and pea gravel backfill, NAAA

- 18 - vV

L 20 4 LA AR

; 20 AdAA
40 A
S—21 /R 40] 850 (Section continues downward) b o v«

—=~=_  [LOGOFBORING B -1 |FATE

- — b
< Applled GeoSysterns EXXO;“ sota““:n‘n g:;.zt7003 c_2

PROJECT NO. 19025-2 Pieasanton, California




|m Sample P mlusee

Description

-0

=2 4 =

Clayey sand and pea gravel backfill, gray—qreen
mottled, with some free product.

i- GC
~ 26~ s—ze.: 50| 960

e 08 =

=30 —

501 1400

Sandy, clayey gravel, brown, moist, very dense.

Very moist.

803 200 | ML

20
_36_1 S—35.5F 50| 23

Sandy, silt, light brown, moist, low plasticity, hard.

Fine—grained gravel, damp.

Gravelly sand, with clay, brown, damp, very dense.

Clayey gravel, with sand, brown, moist, very dense,
with black carbonaceous rings around sand, rip
up clasts.

25
40
‘46‘J=¢§.iﬁp 12,1

25 cL
_44_5—43.5250 5.1

Less gravel
Total Depth = 46—1/2 feet.

P\ é
>, N
- ot —.,  —

— —_—
-
Applled GeoSystermns

[PROJECT NO. 19025-2

LOGOFBORING B -1
Exxon Station No. 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pieasanton, California

PLATE
C-3




Total depth of borings _ 40 feet Diameter of borlags_10 inches Dste drilledh__ 2-15-90

Casing diameter, 4 inches ___ Longths 39 feet Slot elze: _ 0.020-inch
Soreen diameten 4 inches Lengths 15 feet Material types_ Sch 40 PVC
Drilling Compeny: Kvilhaug Well Drilling, Inc.  Drillen_Rod and Paul
Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Fleld Qeologists Keith and Steve

-
Sampile | B uscs Well

008 “No. | 2| PLD-|Code Desoription Const

- 0 - Asphalt (3 inches). ]

Sw Gravelly sand. v

L 2 4 v

v
i

-
q‘l

T
~
t
I
|

<

SM Silty, fine—grained sand, trace gravel, brown, damp,

v
medium dense. ’v
@1% &
L. § -
61 s-sMs| 0.1 &

1

[¢+]

1
e Bl e |
44‘44

ML Ciayey silt, dark brown, moist, medium piasticity, hard.

~y e B B e
43q 349494

- 10 20
30
S-11 351 0.1
- 12'1

|
i
s

-
4 444

- 14 <
20
L 164 20 . : .
S—-168M25| 0.1 Light brown, slight plasticity.

- 18 -

- 20« 20
25 Some gravel, dark gray, very stiff.
S~21 8311 42 (Section continues downward)

=" |LOG OF BORING B-1A/MW-1|PLATE

= R ——r— Exxon Ststion No. 7-7003 C-4
Applled GeoSystermns “9 m mt

PROJECT NO. 19028-2 Pleasanton, Callfornia




Sample UsSCs
[Depia Soenr p.pUSCS Description
ML Clayey silt, some sand, dark gray, moist, slight
plasticity, very stiff.
22 CL Silty clay, trace sand, green—gray, moist, medium
20 plasticity, hard.
o4 S—-23 MR50| 6.1 ML Clayey silt, with trace gravel.
35 GC Sandy, clayey gravel, brown, moist, very dense.
-26—5_25-5;50 124
50
_28_5—27.5ﬁ 61 35 More sand than clay.
~30 — 35 )
B—-SO.SESO 5.1 Very moist to wet.
.30 ] \vi ML Clayey silt, with trace sand and gravel, brown, moist,
= hard.
15 =
25
|24 S—33.5M30| 0.3
ETO
| 15
36 s-35 M30| 0.3 More clay.
18 GP Clayey, sandy gravel, brown, very moist.
387 20 CL Sandy, silty clay, with trace sand, light brown, moist,
S—38. 25{ 0.3 medium plasticity, hard, carbonaceous.
- 40 43= 90
jotal Depth = 40 feel.
- 42~
R v
~ 46
48
e 50 o

=
e N e,

-~

e

R________'___

Applled GeoSysternms

|PROJECT NO. 18096-4

LOG OF BORING B-1A/MW-1
Exxon Station No. 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

PLATE
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Total depth of boring:__41 feet Diameter of borings 10 inches Date drilleds  2—13—-90

‘Casing dismeten 4 inches Lengtin 40 feet Slot sizes 0.020—inch
Soreen dismeten 4 inches Lengtha_ 13—1/2 feet Material types  Sch 40 PVC
Drilling Company: Kvilhaug Well Driliing, Inc. Drillers Rod and Paul
Method Used: Hollow—Stermn Auger Fleld Geologlst: Keith and Steve
[
Sample | = uscs Well
Depth No. |2 PLD. | < e Description Comt.
- 0 - e -
_Q_h_dlt (3 |nCheS). vv vv
SW Gravelly sand. o b
- 2 - vy |¥
F v v
rvv V:
= 44 e __Jrv v ¥
SM Silty sand, trace gravel, brown, damp, dense. AA A
7 o {'
L] @i 7
S—6 20] 1.0 vl {v
&Ha
- 8 - _ML Clayey silt, with sand, brown, dry to damp, low _’vv o
plasticity, hard. A A
AN
- 10 25 Vz:v v:
35 Fy] ¥
s—niw 0.6 A8 8
L 12 r:v v:
- I _ v v
- 14 - AR
by b
2 I
- 169 515 25 Sandy silt, some gravel, damp. ] b
Grades less gravel, more sand. rvv vv
v v
~ 18 ~ F v 4
2k
r P’
20 vl |+
- 20 5—20350 0.3 7
4 -4
(Section continues downward)fs b~

p=v—- LOG OF BORING B-2/MW=-2 | PLATE

- — y
< Applled GeoSystermns Exxog‘%h"t:nn gon 7t7°°3 6

O
)
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|Sample Uscs
ML Sandy siit, more gravel with 1—2° well rounded cobble,
brown, damp, low plasticity, hard.
=2 2 =
GC | Clayey sand and gravel, brown, very moist, dense,
wyp. with visible liquid surrounding gravel grains.
25
L o —4S—25. 501 701
_28_8—-28.SH50 7 Well graded angular gravel.
v
-30 - 20 =
S-SO.Si 50} 250 More sand, grades from green to brown.
=32 - ML Sandy siit, trace gravel and clay, brown, wet, low
i}g plasticity, hard.
_34_.3-*-'33. 251 25
40 GP Sandy gravel, angular, brown, wet, dense.
S—-35 MR 50 1.3
36
15 CL Gravelly clay, some sand, brown, moist to very moist,
- 38 25 low plasticity, hard.
S—38. 401 1.3
Total Depth = 41 feet.
4P
| Fasd |
L-46—
- 48 -
-50-|
,LAI—*—é'——a LOG OF BORING B-2/MW-2 |PLATE
= — — Exxon Station No. 7-7003 C-7
Appiled GeoSysterms 349 Main Streel -
PROJECT NO. 19025-2 Pleasanton, California




Total depth of borings 40 feet Diameter of boriags 10 inches Date drilleds  2—14~90

Casing dismeten 4 inches Length 39—-1/2 feet Slot slze: 0.020—inch
Screen diameter: 4 inches Lengths 15 feet Material type: Sch 40 PVC
Drilling Company: Kvilhaug Well Drilling, Inc. Drilllers Rod and Paul
Method Used: Holiow—Stem Auger Fleld Qeologist: Keith and Steve
[
Sample | uscs Well
Depth No. % P.LD. Code Description Const.
- 01 Asphalt (3 inches). vi—v
SW Sand and gravelly sand. 'vv‘ v
F v 4
- 2 . vv
v v
y v Vv
L 4 - - _VVV 3
ML Fine sandy silt, brown, damp, very stiff. b
e o
- 6 -
s-6 10| o© A A
rvl] ¥
L Vv VV
87 [ CL Silty clay, trace gravel, dark brown, damp, slight 7 b
plasticity, very stiff. A8 B A
4
- 10 20 k:v bz
27 vl ¥
" S—11 30| 0.6 A I
= - v v
e — 4
GP Clayey, sandy gravel, dark brown, demp, mediqm_dense./&:L??,
Fiad K
:’7 ?v
10 = I
L 16 - ‘
S—-16pR20] 0.3 ML Sandy, clayey silt, some grovel, dark brown, moist, low vﬂ o
plasticity, hard. & v
1-18' }v A
v] [
12
209 s—20 22| o
35
(Section continues downward)
= LOG OF BORING B-3/MW-3 ] PLATE
P ——— Exxon Station No. 7-7003
Applied GeoSysterns 349 m Strtot C'B
PROJECT NO. 19025-2 Pleasanton, California




eaHERES

Pescription

ML

-2~ 25
S—-22.% 30| 0O

Sandy, clayey silt, some gravel, dark brown, moist, low
plasticity, hard.

Brown, with clay lens.

24—
- 25 SM
s-25 50| 0.3

Clayey, silty sand, trace gravel, brown, moist, very
dense.

30
S=-27 ﬂ50 0.1

Sandy silt, some clay, brown, damp, low plasticity,
hard, with carbonaceous materiai.

—}

Sandy gravel, some silt, brown, damp, dense.

Clayey, sandy silt, brown, moist, low plasticity, hard,
with a lens of sandy gravel.

Silty clay, with trace gravel, brown, wet, medium
plasticity, hard.

28 —
GP
|30 s—29.5! 50| 0.1
i ML
-32 20
30 A4
s-33 31 o1 | =
_34 -
10 cL
20
L. 364o—35.5 15| 0.1
20 GP
30

~38<1 s_33 Ml50] 0.1

Clayey, sandy gravel, brown, very wet, medium
plasticity, hard, grades to clayey sand with
gravel,

| 40 fS—39.5M 50| 0.1 cL

Sendy clay, with gravel, very moist.

42 —

Sy
L 46~
. 48

50 —

Total Depth = 40-1/2 feet.

,—& é
,’—‘L o ﬁ‘--—-__
L S —
Applled GeoSysterns
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Total depth of borings 32 feet Diameter of borings 8 inches Dete drileds 5—29-90

Casing diametern; N/A Length: N/A Siot slzen N/A
Screen diameten N/A Lengths N/A Material type: N/A
Drilling Company: Jcon Expioration Drillers_Jim and Greg

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger

Fleld Geologists Tom Delon

uscs
P.A.D. Code

3
Blows

Description

Asphalt (3 inches) over road base (3 inches). AAA

SM

Silty, fine— to medium~—grained sand, with gravel, dark
brown, damp, noticeable odor.

sP

Fine— and some coarse—grained sand, trace gravel, light

brown, damp, medium dense. FvY v

- 104 17
23
S—-11ﬁ27 0 CL

Silty clay, trace medium—grained sand and gravel, dark
brown, sorme red—brown staining, damp, medium

plasticity, hard, trace rootlets. AdAA

12 sc
20
- 16- s—1s£23 0

Cloyey, fine— to medium~grained sand, trace gravel,
brown and red—brown mottled, red staining, domp,

r—t

dense, numercus void spaces. A

12
- 18 20 CL
E—18.50 26
- 20 - 11
14
S—-21 17| 30

Silty clay, trace gravel, and medium—grained sand,

brown with yellow and red staining, patches of blackf.v.v.¥
organic material, damp, medium plasticity, hard. FYY VY

. . v
(Section continues downward)pvvv

= =
e o T N——

5 R —
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Sempie wel
(Depta | Samp p.p.[USCS Description ;
crC Sifty clay, Increase in fine— o medium—gramed sand v vy
and gravel, brown and gray—brown mottled, damp, AAAL/
low to medium plasticity, very stiff, no organic AhAL
PP material. AAAAS
14 vV
iw ML Clayey silt, trace fine~ to medium—grained sand, 'vvvvvvv
L o4 S—23. 211 0 yellow—brown, damp, low plasticity, hard, trace AAAA
organic debris. Fv Yy
o - — veVYV
3‘21 sC Clayey, fine— to medium-grained sand, trace gravel, AAAA
26— g_0g 26| o yellow—brown, moist. PvVY
ML Clayey silt, trace gravel, brown, wet, low plasticity, AAAA4
hard. ’ YYVY
18 A4 44
28 — A
25 r v e VY
S—28.5MM33| 0 CL Gravelly clay, tan, damp, low plasticity, hard. NaAAs
\A A A
~30 s-30 18| O v
rvvvvvvv
= 24] © ?:vvvvvvv
32 Tolal Depth = 32 Teel.
|34 =
L 36—
|- 38
L 40—
42
44 N
. 46~
L 48
50

=2 [LOGOFBORING B -4 [FATE

= —— Exxon Station No. 7-7003 C-11
Applied GeoSysterns 349 Main Street

PROJECT NO. 19025-2 Plessanton, California




Total depth of borings31-1/2 fect Diameter of boring: 8 inches Date drilleds 5-31—90
Casing diameten: ._N/A Length: N/A Slot sizes N/A
Screen diameten N/A Lengthe N/A Masterial type: N/A
Drilling Company: Jcon Fxploration Drfller:_Jim and Greg

Method Useds Hollow—Siem Auger

Fleld Qeologisti Tom Delon

-
Sample | = USCSs Well
Depth No. |2 P.LD. Code Description Const.
- 0 Asphalt (3 inches) over road base (3 inches).
SM Silty, fine— to medium-grained sand, with gravel, dark
brown, damp.
- 2 o Light brown.
- 4 - - —vTVY
CL Silty clay, trace sand and gravel, brown, damp, low
3 plasticity, soft.
| 6 4 3
S-6 4 0
- 8 -
y
- 10~ 5 CH Sifty clay, trace gravel, brown, damp, high plasticity, very :
E«Eo stiff.
S—-11m11 0
L 12 4
:F 8
L 11 _ B N N
L 14 1359013 O Trace of sand, brown and red mottied, some yellow
staining.
7
- 16 - S-—16£194 o ML Clayey silt, trace sand and gravel, brown and tan,
damp, very stiff.
18 5 " CH Sity clay, trace sand and gravel, green. ]
- 197 7
S—18.; g 0
- 20 « 9 [ ML Clayey silt, trace grovel and sand, green mottied, damp._ i
10 medium plasticity, very stiff. M
S—21 131 700 (Section continues downward)fv v v

-

P
- — "V

—

——

s ———
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Sample uscs wel
{M No. P.I.Df'codg Desoription
ML Clayey silt, trace gravel and sand, green mottled, vy
damp, medium plasticity, very stiff. ALAS
Fvewv
-2 = J— vVYVY
7 SM Silty sond, troce gravel, green, medium dense. AAAA
yvvw
12 vVYVYvV
_24_8-23.5 161 190 wvvvvvvv
{vvvvvvv
ig Color change from green to tan. AAAA
26 s o5 Ml4s| 10 | CL Gravelly clay, tan, damp, high plasticity, hard. AdAA
Fvvy
vvvvv
e { s
|S'_28-5 21 0] vvvvv
vy
30 ML Clayey silt, trace gravel and sand, tan, some green, yve v
E moist, RABAS
‘ o _0 — V"V-Vﬂv
L 30— Total Depth = 31-1/2 feet.
..34..]
36
-—38.—
| 40—
=42 =
L _ _
. 46—
- 48
-390
LOG OF BORING B - 5 |PLATE

féé

i “‘-_-
/ K————-———-
Appilled GeoSysferrs

PROJECT NO. 19025-2

Exxon Station No. 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, Caiifornis

C-13




Total depth of boring31—1/2 feetDiameter of borings_8 inches Date drilledy  5—30—90

Casing diameten N/A Lengthn N/A Slot size N/A

Screen diametern: N/A Lengthe N/A Material type: N/A

Drilling Company, Jcon Exploration Drifler:_Jim and Greg

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Fleld Geologist: Torn Delon

Depta| Sample

No p.LD, |USCS Description Well

Code

Blows|

5 AAAA
[ &1 S-6 14 0O Brown, very stiff. AAAA

S—-11
. 124

Asphalt over base _gravel. vYVvV

SM Silty, fine— to medium-—grained sand, with gravel, dark vVvVYY
brown, damp. AAAS

5 rvv vy

7 AAAA:
14} O With minute organic inclusions. Yo Ae

114513

:F 6 CH | Silty clay, trace sand and gravel, trace organic YVVY

- 169516

B
- 18 8 vevV
E—~18. 11

-20'4 8 YV
9

s-21 12y 7.0

18- inclusions, ~dark brown, “some brown—yellow Mmottling, AAAAL
131 O minute yeliow stains, damp, high plasticity, very stiff.hvv vy

8 vVvYYV
12 CL Fine— to medium—grained sandy clay, trace of gravel, AAAA
121 o trace organic, green, domp, medium piasticity, very fvvv
Sﬁff' rvvvvvvv

0.7 CH Sity clay, with gravel, green and brown mottied, high AAA
piasticity, very stiff. AAAi

. . v
(Section continues downward)fvvv
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Exxon Station No. 7-7003
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Plessanton, California

[uscs Wel
(Depta No. PADSC de Description
Ch Stity clay, with gravel, green—brown motiled, high vTYvY
plasticity, very stiff. A vvvﬁ
Fvvyeyw
- YAAS
i AR
o4 4S—23. 91 80 Color change from green to tan. AdAL
GC Clayey gravel, some medium— to fine—grained sand, Fvvv
E‘Ig tan and green, damp, very dense. ,vvvvv:
3 vVY
26~ s—26 25| 800 A
S
19 . vV
—-28 — 30 SP Gravelly sand, with gravel inclusions, fine— to medium— AL
S—-28.5R35| 0O grained sand, moist, tan, loose. AAAS
;’vrvvvvvv
30 — 39 ?vvvvvvv
45 AAA
{ 5— 37l 0o Some red coloring. TewY
.32 — Total Depth = 31—1/2 feet.
34—
e 36~
— 38—
- 40 —
L 42 o
wye
- 46—
- 45
50
= LOG OF BORING B - 6 |PLATE
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Total depth of boriage31—1/2 fect Diameter of borings_ 8 inches Date drifleds 5-30—80

Casing diameten: N/A Length: N/A Slot size. N/A

Screen diameten

Drilling Company: Jcon Exploration
Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger

N/A

Lengthx N/A Material type: N/A

Drillens Jim and Greg

Fleld Geologist: Tom Delon

Sample

No.

P.1.D.

UscCs
Code

Description Well

S-11

Q0 ~J ~4

Asphalt over base rock. vV

sC

Clayey, fine— to medium—grained sand, trace gravel, YV VY]
brown, damp, soff. SAAA:

CL

L 16 -

-207

s-21

.—H]-H l ==

aond npd

19
4
S—16 7 15
F 18 1%

5—18 12

14
14
24

30

7.0

. > —v 1

Fine— to medium—grained sandy clay, trace gravel, brownivvv®
with some tan streaks, damp, medium plasticity, AAAS
medium stiff. vV VY]

— — B T T T T T B A4 A7
Green, stiff. :’vvvvvvvv

Color change to dark green, SAAAY

Very stiff. AAAA/

rvvwy
AR
tvvw

- . vvevwv
(Section continues downward}fvv v v
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=
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e £
[Depta[Stemple 1| p 5 JUSCS Description Rl
L rine— 1o medium~—grained sandy clay, irace gravel, YV Y
dark green, damp, medium plasticity, very stiff. L7 V.V
22 ;'vvvvvvv
=S 'YV Vv Y
14 vevvw
16 " g{een. - . i — AAAA
o4 Is-23.5M21| o© ayey, fine—grained sandy silt, trace gravel, light fovvw
brown, damp, low pilasticity, hard. A A
I vYVVvVY
121 250 - i VAAAN
el 18| to CL Fine— to medium—grained sandy clay, trace gravel, v vy
s—26 M 22] 350 green, moist, medium plasticity, hard. AAA A
rvvvvvvvv
18 [
—28 — 24 yvvvvvvv
S-—-28. 31] 0O Green—tan. A
IVVVVW
30 - 31 SP Gravelly fine— to medium—grained sand, tan with shight § v v v v
36 green mottiing, moist, very dense. YAAAA
S—31m4S! 0O vvvwy
32 ~ Total Depth = 31-1/2 feet.
L 36
_38_
- 40
42
- 46—
- 48 .
50 -
= LOG OF BORING B - 7 [PLATE
— - ———
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Total depth of boring:31—1/2 fect Diameter of borings 8 inches Date drilleds  5-31-90
Casing dismeten N/A Lengtihs N/A Slot size: N/A
Screen dismeten N/A Lengthe N/A Material type N/A
Drilling Company: Jcon Exploration Drifler:_Jim and Greg

Method Used: Holiow—Stem Auger Fleld Geologist: Torn Delon

e pip. |USCS Description Well

Blows

- 0 ASphall_over toad bose, VvV
SM Sitty, fine—grained sand, trace gravel, tan, very loose. ’V‘”"a

6 rv vvvvvvﬁ

L & - 8 AL
S8 113 0O Fine— to medium—grained, light brown, damp, medium AAAA
dense, A

20 staining, damp, no plasticity, hard. AAd
S—-119M24f © vYVY
- 12 - vVYVY

7 VVVYY
17 [ A A4 4

v
- 101 jZO ML Fine—grained sandy silt, trace gravel, brown with yellow [oVo'e%

L 14 B-13. 221 © ” With red staining. A

29 with yellow staining, damp, dense. A
18| © - n - n A
SM Silty, fine— to medium—grained sand, damp, medium A
dense. veVvvw

L 16

19 GM Silty, fine~ to medium—grained sand and gravel, brown |veve
s-wi

o 1 8 - 12 AAA
5—18 :i 0 CL Fine— to medium-grained sandy clay, trace organic ALA

i material, brown with yellow staining, moist, medium [“voo
L 20 - 12 plasticity, very stiff. vYVY

v v
S—21 ;g 0 Silty clay, brown—gray mottied, damp, low plasticity, hard. o

. . v
(Section continues downward)pvvv
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e —
. - ..

P e ————

Appilled écosm.m.

|PROJECT NO. 19025-2

Exxon Station No. 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pieasanton, California

Sample juscs
P.LD.| Well
FM iy Code Desoription Conet
CL Silty clay, trace organic material, brown—gray mottled, [vv v
damp, low plasticity, hard. AAAA
" _J I'VVV‘:
ea 20 rvvvvvvv
22 rvvvvvvvv:
o4 Js5—23.5M24] © v Y
Ve vy
12 sC Clayey, fine— to medium—grained sand, trace gravel, [J7%%"
brown--gray mottled, moist, medium dense. AAAR
26— 12 VVVY
S-26 13| © - AAAA/
CL Sity clay, trace gravel, brown with red and yellow MALA
19 staining, damp, medium plasticity, medium stiff. TYVV
—28 - 20 VYY)
s—-28.500 29| o SC Clayey, fine— to medium-grained sand, trace gravel, [¥7.vY
light brown with red—yellow streaks, moist, very }vv vl
30 — 15 dense. NAAAA
S—30.5824) . | CH Silty clay, trace fine—grained sand, trace organics and |['o% ool
27 gravel, tan, moist, medium plasticity, hard. TIIY]
.32 Total Depth = 31—-1/2 feet.
34 —
F36-'
38—
-407
42 —
—4 4 — o I
46—
~ 48 =
50
LOG OF BORING B - 8 [PLATE
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Total depth of boring31—1/2 feect Diameter of borings 8 inches Date drilleds_ 5-31-90

Casing diameten - N/A Length N/A Siot size N/A
Screen diameten N/A Lengtin N/A Material type _N/A
Drilling Company: Jcon Exploration Drlllers_Jim ond Greg
Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Fleild Geologists Tom Delon
»
Sample | = Uscs Weli
Depth No. -_? P.LD. Code Description Conet.
- 0+ Asphalt over road base.
SM Silty, fine—grained sand, trace gravel, brown, damp, loose.
L 2
=3 4 =
5
- 6 g 7 - -
S—6 12 0 Light brown, medium dense.
- 8 -
- 10+ ML Fine—grained sandy silt, some gravel, brown with slight T
14
20 yellow staining, damp, no plasticity, hard.
S-11m20| ©
12 o
M
184 -
| 14 5-13.9M20] o
17 - n n
20 GM Silty, fine— to medium—grained sand and gravel, brown
-161 5 15 261 © with red and yeliow staining, trace organic material,

damp, dense.

10
- 18 e
51 aig 0 CL Fine— to medium—grained sandy clay, trace gravel, trace
i organic material, slight red and yellow staining,
damp, medium plasticity, very stiff,

- 20- 11
11
S$-21 ﬁ% 0 (Section continues downward)
=~ |LOGOFBORNG B -9 [PATE
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USCS Wel
ﬁm No. |S ""'“'Hcea. Description )
CL Sity clay, trace organic material, trace gravel, trace jvvvvd
fine—grained sand, brown—green mottled, iow rvvvvvvvv:
piasticity, stiff. ALAE
22 — VYV
16 Vvvvvvvvv
EM ML Clayey silt, trace gravel, trace sand, light brown, low AAAA
Lo fS-23.5M15| 1.6 plasticity, very stiff. ARLL)
vvvvvvv‘;
12 sC Clayey, fine— to medium—grained sand, with gravel, MAAAA
L og 27 gray—ten-—brown mottled, damp with moist spots, [vvvv1
S—-26 @36 20 very dense, AAAA:
\AAAA
KAANAI
%
—~28 — 30 Al ALY
S—28.j34 10 Brown, troace red—yellow streaks. vavvvvwz
?VVVVVVV‘E
—30 ~ A
ig AR
F v Vv VvVv
LS5—31 1.7 TVVY
|30 Total Depth = 31—1/2 feet.
34 —
L 36 -
-..38_
| 40
42 —
~44d
46—
- 48
=50
-\ LOG OF BORING B - © | PLATE
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Applled GeoSysferms

|[PROJECT NO. 19025-2

349 Main Street
Pieasanton, California

C-21




Total depth of boring48—1/2 fect Diameter of borings 10 inches Date drilleds  5—31-90

Casing dismeten 4 inches Lengths 47—1/2 feet Siot size: 0.010—inch
Screen dismeten: 4 inches Lengthe 10 feet Material type:  Sch 40 PVC
Driling Companys Jcon Exploration Driller: Jim and Greg
Method Used:_Hollow—Stem Auger Fleld Qeologlst: Tom Delon
-
Sample | = UsCcs Well
Depth No. ‘_g P.1.D. Cod Description Coast.
- 04 Aphalt (3 inches) over road base (3 inches). 8 A
SM Siity, fine—grained sand, trace of gravel, vl |v
2 brown, damp, ioose. A/l A
- - P 7
Light brown, more gravel. A ?:
-~ 4 - rvv Fv
Ak
9 e b
| 6 10 . . KaRgh
S—8 12 ") Light brown, medium dense. v v
&N
e gl L RER
S—-8.5M26] 0.5 ML Fine—grained, sandy, clayey silt, trace gravel, trace vy |¥
organic material, brown with trace yellow staining, [ [+
- 10 12 damp, no plasticity, hard. ARA
26 e vv
S—114819| O Trace rootlets ) vvJ
- 12+ S b
e sl
27 — - — ——
L 14 P13, 321 1.2 SP Clayey, fine— to medium—grained sand, some gravel, bo b
brown, damp, very loose. A I At
16 rvv ?v
- 16 18 — , , : 1] v
S—-16 231 0.3 CcL Fine— to medium grained sendy clay, trace organic AR A
meterial, brown with red and yellow staining, damp, b+ b
18 medium plasticity, hard, rootlets. A I
- 18 - i 21 v] |v
5—18. 26 A A
r 4
- 20 - 15 v b
v v
26 Color change to green with tan mottiing A A
s-21 2.5 (Section continues downward)l'v |
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32

34 TS'--SZ’:. 271 O CL Fine— to medium—grained sandy, clayey silt, light brown ’vj

damp, medium plasticity, hard.

*nqn S%uple | =/ pup.fUscS Desoription A
cL Fine— to medium—qrained sandy clay, trace organic '; A
material, green with tan mottiing, damp, rvl RV
o medium plasticity, hard, rootlets. '}E :v
i*‘f’ &l
Lg4_5—23- 33.4 Some gravel, green—gray mottled. A&
s
26 v
- 26 50 8 vvJ
s-26 Bd371 © MEAS
v 3 v
v v
~28 — ’ r"vi &
S—28.5 0 "
[ r\-r‘1 vw1
F ¥ v
30 A
;g CH Silty clay, trace of fine— to medium—grained sand, b b
_ trace gravel, tan, brown mottled,” damp, A
S-31MR27| 1.2 . Al A
high plasticity, hard. vy v
V| v\::
A/
v‘f
}'
Vi

~361 s_35 30! o

e 40 —

12 ML Clayey silt, trace sand and small gravel,

light brown, damp medium plasticity, very stiff.

27
S-—38. 341 O Trace organic material, hard

Gravel, gray mottiing, moist.

42 —

- 46

SP Gravelly, clayey, fine— to medium—grained sand,

brown, wet to moist, dense.

- 48

CL Silty clay, trace gravel, light brown, trace organic

material, moist, medium plasticity, hard.

350

Total Depth = 48-1/2 feet.

= —
— L — ——
e

;_______
<
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Total depth of borings31—1/2 feetDiameter of borings_8 inches  Date drilledy 6—1—-90
Casing diameten N/A Lengthn N/A Siot size: N/A
Soreen diameten N/A Lengthe N/A Materia! type: N/A
Drilling Company: Jcon Exploration Drillers__Jim and Greg
Method Used:_Hollow—Stem Auger Fleld Qeologisti Tom Delon
»
Sample | B Uscs Well
Dopth| ™ o, 2 PAD. | oo de Description Comi
- O~ _ASphalt_over_road_base. TVVYV
SM Silty, gravelly fine—grained sand, dark brown, damp, very AN
loose. AbAA
- 2 - . rz vvvvv:v
Light brown. W"vvvvﬂ
e 4 - rvvvvvvv
v
ivvvvvvj
ﬁ : Ak
e gl o Trace gravel, color change to dark brown. AALA
Fvvy
e e Kaak
s—s5M 23] o ML Fine—grained sandy, clayey silt, trace gravel, trace organicfy"o"o¥e
material, brown, damp, no plasticity, hard. AAA
- 104 12 M vvvvvv
14 MAAAS
S—-11m17] 0 Trace yellow and red staining. AR
- 12 4 ?v vv'arvvrv
I‘ 16 FVvVvYv©Q
— 22 Se Gravelly, fine—to medium~—groined—sond, trace—organic A
L 14 P13 281 0 material, brown with red—yeliow strecks, damp, AAA A/
dense, some gravel, some cobbles, trace rootlets. vVYVvV
15 rvvvvvvv
16 20 Fvww
1615 16 26| o 7o
_— iyvvvvvv
12 ML Fine— to medium—grained sandy, clayey silt, trace A A A
- 18 1 im organic material, brown with red—yellow streaks, AAAS
E-18.5M 25! o© moist, low plasticity, hard. AL A
Ak
b 20 - 13 AAAAS
vVvwvvwv
S-21; gg 6.2 . R vvvv:vv
(Section continues downward)fvvv
e LOG OF BORING B - 11 |PWATE
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[Depta Somple || p, p [USCS Description Rler
ML Fine— to medium—grained sandy, clayey sift, trace T YV
® organic material, brown with red—yellow streaks, [v v VY
trace green coloring, moist, low plasticity, hard. o o vl
- 22 — AAAA
20 CL Fine— to medium—qrained sandy clay, trace organic ARAAS
30 material, trace gravel, trace red—yellow stains, AAAL
|4 J5-23. 421 5.2 damp, medium plasticity, hard. AbAd
'VVVV
® vvvvvvv‘:
~261 s—26 36| 3.7 AAAL
Fv Vv vy
. SC Clayey sand and gravel, brown, damp, dense. zv:v:v:vz
¢ s—28.58l 50! 0.7 Some gravel, tan and brown mottled, trace red—yellow [ oy vy
stains, moist. 7vvvvv
VA A A A
—30 - 30 SP Gravelly, fine— to medium—grained sand, brown, wet. [¥VV"
36 vVvVvvYy
FvVvvv
‘ S‘E]iﬁo 0.3 LAAAA
|30 — Total Depth = 31-1/2 feet.
®
34 —
L 36—
@
_38—
40 -
J
45
| Rasad [
D
L 46 =
. 48
D
50 —
J
PNy LOG OF BORING B - 11 | PLaTE
— S, et

P i

1__________
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Total depth of boring._ 35 feet Diemeter of borings 10 inches Date drilled 6-4-90

Casing diametern: 4 inches Lengthe 33—1/2 feet Slot size: 0.010—inch
Soreen diameten 4 inches Length 10 feet Material type: Sch 40 PVC
Drilling Company: Jcon Expioration Drfller:__Jim and Greg
Method Useds Hollow—Stem Auger Fleld Geologists Tom Delon
-
Sample | B UscCs riotion Well
Depta | SP 2(PLD: oo Descrip Const.
- 01 Aphalt {3 inches) over road base (3 inches). v vl
SM Silty gravelly fine—grained sand, dark brown, damp, very [v{ [v
loose. AN A
- 2 AR
Light brown, less gravel, Y v p'v
v v
- 4 - ’v‘: i'V
y Vi Vv
i g . A
v
"8 1 s-s Mol o AmA
Fvl F
v v
5 8 - FVV vv
P v v
v v
?V1 Vv
- 10 12 - _r: A
£15 ML Fine—grained, sandy, clayey siit, trace gravel, dark brown, fv ¥
s—11JK25! © damp, medium plasticity, hard. A
L 124 KA
T} 10 S I A
i I e R 7
L 14 P13, 21 0 Clayey silt, trace organic material, trace rootiets, trace AE B A
red streaks. A8 A
9 vi (v
L 16 4 10 Fine—grained sandy, gravelly silt, brown, low plasticity, & @
S—-16@m13| © very stiff. A/ A
13 B 13 [
- 18 15 SpP Gravelly fine— to medium—grained sand, dense. AN A
5—18 16 0 A i
4 v
e —_— v
- 204 21 ML Fine— to medium—grained sandy, gravelly silt, brown, A A
24 some yellow strecks, no plasticity, hard, damp. by F
S—-21/M26| O (Section continues downward)}py| b
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Semple | B cs Wel
[Depta |3 omp E p.ip[USCS Description ;
24 ML Fine— to medium—grained sandy, gravelly silt, brown, 7o b
s—21 6| 0O some yellow streaks, no plasticity, hard, damp.
_r.
%g SP Gravelly, fine— to medium—grgined sand, light brown
| o4 IS—23. 35| © and tan mottling, moist, dense.
14
- 26 20 :
S—-26 ER28| 0O Some clay, some medium—grained sand, some gravel.
20
~28 = izs L
S—28.5MM34] O -
—30 — A0 o
S~31 i oY Wet A
—32 18 i
22 - i
S--33, 261 0 CH Silty clay, trace gravel, light brown, damp, 2
L34 — high plasticity, very stiff.
| 36 Total Depth = 35 feet.
_38_
e 4) =
47
—44 —
- 46—
b 48 =
=50 o
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N ARCHE

CiviL ENGINEER, INC.
CONSULTING * PLANNING * DESIEN * SURVEYING

4133 Mohr Ave., Suite E * Pleasanton, CA 84566
(A15) 452-9372

FEBRUARY 22, 1990 JOB NO. 1657
REVISED: JUNE 5, 1996

ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MONITOR WELLS AT THE EXXON SERVICE STATION
NO. 7-7663, LOCATED AT 349 MAIN STREET AT ANGELA STREET, CITY OF
FPLEASANTON, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

FOR: APPLIED GEQSYSTEMS.
PROJECT NG. 18625-2

BENCHMARK: (NO.R-1257)
TOP OF BRASS DISK STAMPED R-1257, 1874, SET IN CONCRETE
.20 BELOW GROUND PROTECTED BY A 4 INCH DIAMETER PLASTIC
PIPE, 67.5 FEET SOUTHWEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF EAST ANGELA
39.6 FEET NORTHWEST OF THE NORTH OF THE NORTHWEST
RAIL OF THE SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD TRACKS, 17.4 FEET
SOUTH OF EAST CORNER OF THE EXISTING BUILDING AT #38 EAST

ANGELA .
ELEVATION TAKEN AS 345.637, M.S.L., CITY OF PLEASANTON DATUM.

MONITOR WELL DATA TABLE

___WELL DESIGNATION ELEV DESCRIPTION

MWw1 343.83 TGP QF PVC CASING
344,82 TOP OF BOX

Mw2 344,22 TOP OF PVC CASING
344.87 TOP OF BOX

MW3 342.7¢ TOP OF PVC CASING
342.9% TOP OF BOX

MW4 343.38 TOP OF PVC CASING
343.82 TOP OF BOX

MW5 345.20 TOP_OF PVC CASING
TOP OF BOX




MONITOR WELL DATA TABLE

e e P e

-."'_—=====_—_""'...—====..—..========.'========_-..=========_"..-.-_“'—-=_—'_—."-__==.-===.-":...-'=====.-

SOIL BORINGS:

S-13-NPB 344.57 TOP OF PAVEMENT
B-1A 344.18 TOP OF PAVEMENT
B~4 343.75 TOP OF PAVEMENT
B-5 343.93 TOP OF PAVEMENT
B-6 344.21 TOP OF PAVEMENT
B-7 344. 406 TOP OF PAVEMENT
B-8 344.1¢ TOP OF PAVEMENT
B-9 344.34 TOP OF PAVEMENT
B-11 344.68 7 fOb OF PAVEMENT
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FEBRUARY 22, 199¢ JOB NQ. 2815
REVISED: JUNE 5, 1390 '

ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MONIJOR WELLS AT THE EXXON SERVICE STATION
NO. 77803, LUOCATER AT 349 MAIN STYREET A7 ANGELA STREET, CITY oF
PLEASANTON, ALAREDA COUNTY, CALIFORRIA.

SCALE: 1-20

FOR: APPLIER GEUSYSTENS.

PROJECT K0. 19023-2 e = s

20 40 60
GRAPHC SCALE

.
S

[=] 1o

1’mnm-

ARAA VA

WEST ANGELA STREET

(

|

[,

L

E.xm\{, Fence

DRIVEWAY S ; T o .
# ll J ] 7&(1«4'/?( \
Mw4

EX CURB- > Lt .
B BN e > s S
* B8 MW 2 “CONC N\ il
Y| s 3. VICINITY MA
3 N , 9 T -
Mwi . . - 2 = i (%%ff& STAMPED R-1257, 1374, SET IN CONCRETL ‘ ' ’ ‘ﬁLE
¢ ek ears” 2Ll hg v AR
. B-IA EX CAPSY I STREET, 39.8 FEEY oF THE O THE NORTWEST
B4 S , - o NE PACIFIC RAILROAD 17.4
r fas %@m OF THE EXISTING BUILDING AT @38 EAST
i S-13-NPB Q STREET.
l BS : @ @ Al ELEVATION TAKEN AS 345.637, M.S.L., CITY OF PLEASANTON DATUM.
k . = '
. . :
AEND TURE Y - .BG 87 %_, . MONITOR WELL, DATA TABLE
— B Tt - A P Y Ty ====t====:======:5==z'—-—":::::::::::;:::::
— C o Al e © O m*‘ LB DESIQUTION  Eey DESCRIPTION
5 7 TN EX. WALLY] : . :
A :~:~ ouTLme oF | .. ( I ) : : | ;
o Lm0l o HE g gegee
1. o IsLanNDs- 1} \ _ . M e - ; INe Ty T
S N e Y Bl 342,78 TOP_OF PVC CASING
> \ \; IR N : B L'/ : 342.95 TOP OF BOX
A e T U o Mw4 343.38 TOP_OF PVC_CASING
1 EXIST. | - * N 343.82 TOP OF BOX
Mw3 3 | STATION )\ L R M5 345.20 TOP_QF PVC CASING
| 4 B - cove _ , L_ z 345.68 TOP OF. BOX
I A { ~ . S-‘J R CAC E —_ . v ’ﬂ - :" N - 2 B TR e S S I T FESSIILILLOISIES ==:a:.;::.§;—.;.—=====::=:.===:==:::::;:.::
| ex cums _ . _ 5 ' ! SO1L DORINGS: ! : 0 123
Jd . }, “;-\‘ \;"‘- — E S-13-NPB 344.867 T#)P,OF PAYEMENT UJ g §
4 v:?? 7 ' B-14 344,18 TP OF PAVEMENT T af ©
3 [ . { > B-4 343.75 TOP OF PAVEMENT § E
\ B ' b 3 s =Y SRR
. - : i : l.% B-5 343.93 TOP OF .PAVEMENT E[‘z’ 8}
N ! a - = -
> a e N J E - ’ B-& 344,21 T?? OF PAVEMENT qt- % ;
o =~ d u 3
. ac - BMWERT
EX FEMCE — AR L E a B-7 L 344.49 'rér oF PA:J_ r .,z. : :
« : - B-3 T 344.16 TOP OF PAVEMENT Zg g :§
| — x * = X, e i i - &) + 3
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APPENDIX E
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AND
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Applied GeoSystems 43255 Mission Blvd. Suite B Fremont, CA 94539 (415 651-1906
NALYSIS REPORT
1020iab.frm
Attention: Mr. Bill Short Date Sampled: 02-15-90
Applied GeoSystems Date Received:  02-26-90
43255 Mission Boulevard BTEX Analyzed: 02-27-90
Fremont, CA 94539 TPHg Analyzed: 02-27-90
Project: AGS 19025-2 TPHd Analyzed: NR
Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPH4d
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm pPpm
Detection Limit: 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 20 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
S-16-B1A ND ND ND ND ND NR
$1002154
§-25.5-BI1A ND ND 0.94 13 52 NR
$1002155
$-30.5-B1A ND ND ND ND ND NR
S$1002156

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX~- Benzeng, toluene, ¢thyibenzene, and total xyicne isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by anatysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector
(PID) and a flame-ionization detector {FID) in serics.
TPHg-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Mecthod 3550 for soils and
EPA Method 3510 for water, followed by modificd EPA Mcthod 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

pine Lt 03-06-90

Laboratory Representative _ Date Reported

APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No, 153)
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Applied GeoSystems 43255 Mission Blvd. Suite B Fremont, CA 94539 (415} 651-1906
ANALYSIS REPORT
1020lab.frm
Attention: Mr. Bill Short Date Sampled: 02-14-90
Applied GeoSystems Date Received: ~ 02-26-90
43255 Mission Boulevard BTEX Analyzed: 02-27-90
Fremont, CA 94539 TPHg Analyzed: 02-27-90
Project: AGS 19025-2 TPHd Analyzed: NR
Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
Detection Limit:  0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 2.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
S-11-B1 ND ND ND ND ND NR
§1002157
$-21-Bl 0.061 032 9.7 17 320 NR
$1002158
S-33-B1 ND ND ND 0.20 43 NR
S$1002159
S-20-B2 ND ND ND ND ND NR
swo2160
S$-25.5-B2 ND ND ND ND ND NR
$1002161

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX— Benzene, toluene, cthyibenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector

(PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in series.

TPHg--Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (fow-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,

followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.

TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diescl (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
EPA Method 3510 for water, followed by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection inta a GC equipped with an FID.

e

03-06-90

Laboratory Representative

APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Date Reported

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No. 153)
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Applied GeoSystems 43255 Mission Bivd. Suite B Fremont. CA 94539 (475)651-1906

ANALYSIS REPORT

10201lab.frm
Attention: Mr. Bill Short Date Sampled: 02-14-90
Applied GeoSystems Date Received:  02-26-90
43255 Mission Boulevard BTEX Amalyzed: 02-27-90
Fremont, CA 94539 TPHg Analyzed: 02-27-90
Project: AGS 19025-2 TPHd Analyzed: NR
Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppim ppm ppm
Detection Limit:  0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 2.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
§-30.5-B2 0.086 0.30 0.066 0.40 17 NR
$1002162
S-20-B3 ND ND ND .11 ND NR
$1002163

Ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX— Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with 2 photoionization detector
{PID) and a flame-icnization detector (FID) in series.
TPHg-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) arc measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
E%d 3510 for water, followed by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

/\/M‘—’L/ 3-06-90

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS 1§ CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Centification No. 153)
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Applied GeoSystems 43255 Mission Bivd. Suite 8 fremont. CA 94539 (415)651-1906
ANALYSIS REPORT
1020lab.frm
Attention: Mr. Bill Short Date Sampled: 02-14-90
Applied GeoSystems Date Received:  02-26-90
43255 Mission Boulevard BTEX Analyzed: 02-28-90
Fremont, CA 94539 TPHg Analyzed: 02-28-90
Project: AGS 19025-2 TPHAJ Analyzed: NR
Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppin ppm ppm ppm ppm
Detection Limit:  0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 2.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
§-25-B3 ND ND ND ND ND NR
51002164
§-33-B3 ND ND ND ND ND NR
$1002165

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX— Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are mecasured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector

(PID) and a flame-fonization detector (FID) in series.

TPHg~Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID,
TPHd~Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
EPA Method 3510 for water, followed by modificd EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

Laboratory Representative

03-06-90

Date Reported

APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No. 153}
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ANAMETRIXINC ’,——‘
Znvironmental & Anawviical Chemistry ‘ O)) R E PO RT
@81 Cancourse Drive 3une £ 3on jose CA $3131
08) 422-8492 - Fex 14081 432-3198 \
@
@
Bill Short March 21, 1990
Applied GeoSystems Anametrix W.O.#: 9003059
43255 Mission Boulevard Date Received : 03/06/90
Suite B Project Number : 19025-2
® Fremont, CA 94539

Dear Mr. Short:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists

) your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS and
QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

® If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.
Sincerely,
® ANAMETRIX, INC.
J'\,-‘;}’r‘((aui:" AN
~T 7~ 7 Refaat Mankarious ) . - T e e e
P Inorganics Manager
RM/dmt
®
®



REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Client : Applied GeoSystens Anametrix W.O.#: 9003059
Address : 43255 Mission Boulevard Date Received : 03/06/90
Suite B Purchase Order#: N/A

City : Fremont, CA 94539 Project No. 1 19025-2

Attn. : Bill Short Date Released : 03/21/90

| Anametrix | Sample | | Date | | Date | Date |Inst|
| I.D. | I.D. |Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D.|
| RESULTS !
19003059-01|S-25.5-B1A |SOIL |02/15/90| 7421 | 103/19/90|AAL |
19003059-02|S-21-B1 |SOIL, |02/14/90| 7421 | [03/19/90]AAL |
|9003059-03 | S-25.5-B2 |SOIL |02/14/90| 7421 | |03/19/90]2AL1 |
|9003059-04 | S=25-B3 |SOIL |02/14/90| 7421 | {03/19/90|AA1 |
19003059-05 | W=-28-MW1 |WATER |02/23/90| 7421 | 103/19/90( A1 |
19003059-06 | W—29-MW2 |WATER |02/23/90| 7421 | |03/19/90|AAL |
|9003059-07 | W-27-MW3 |WATER [02/23/90| 7421 | |03/19/90|AA1 |
| QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) |
|[MB0O30790S |METHOD BLANK |SOIL |N/A | 7421 | ]03/19/90|AAL |
|MBO30790W |METHOD BLANK | WATER |N/A | 7421 | |03/19/90| AAL |

——— T ——— A ——— . ——— . A Yo T ——————— . . kit vl W

Report Summary - Pade 1



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL LEAD EPA METHOD 7421
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.: 9003059 Date Prepared : 03/07/90
Matrix : SOIL Date Analyzed : 03/195/90
Date Sampled : 02/14/90 & 02/15/90 Date Released : 03/21/90
Project Number: 19025-2 Instrument I.D.: AAl

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
EPA Reporting TI.D.# I.D.4 I.D.# TI.D.¥# I.D.%

METALS Method# Limit §-25.5 S-21 S-25.5 S§-25

~B1A -B1 -B2 -B3 BLANK
COMPOUNDS (ng/Kg) -01 -02 -03 -04 MB0307S
Lead (Pb) 7421 0.1 8.3 6.4 5.2 6.8 ND

A ————— T SRS G S G S A S—— S i T S SV S S T A —————— T i ol shonk e i T T ———————_—y P 1} —————— —

ND : Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for the
method.

All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd Edition November 1986.

an 3—71-6\0
MA) 3-22-90 r
Analyst bate Supervisor Date

Results - Page 1



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL LEAD EPA METHOD 7421
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-819%2

Anametrix I.D.: 9003059 Date Prepared : 03/07/90
Matrix : WATER Date Analyzed : 03/19/90
Date Sampled : 02/23/90 Date Released : 03/21/90
Project Number: 19025-2 Instrument I.D.: AAl

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
EPA Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#% I.D.# I.D.#

METALS Method# Limit W-28 W=29 W=27

-MW1 -MW2 -~MW3 BLANK
COMPQUNDS (mg/L) -05 -06 -07 MBO307W
Lead (Pb) 7421 0.002 0.01 0.008 0.01 ND

——— o ———————— — — — — — ———— T —— —— —— ———— ———— ———————

ND : Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for the
method.

All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd Edition November 1986.

MK 3/22/70 g 311104,
Analyst Date Supervisor Date

Results - Page 2
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

£

A~ 4

B ——
e

Mvﬂg:«:rm;mA N R ‘°>f-‘.i$‘ Amwp}mﬁ#qy@%ﬁﬁgwﬂﬂm

Ap

plied GeoSystems Client Project ID:  #19025-2, Exxon Pleasa.nton Sampled May 30, 1990{«
1142501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Jun 1, 19903
#Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Jun 15, 1990%

Atteption _Rodger Witham First Sample #: 006—0062 Reported:  Jun 18, 1990f>

R i R o DT P L N e A A
R R T R T e i SRR

s
FETR e, s > :
V‘m«:a. \e.&.‘fxd- '"*"“’"‘""/"‘0 SRITEES H&-p""*wﬂvmomoxmﬁ okt

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm} {ppm) {ppm) {(ppm)
006-0062 5-26-B4 N.D. N.D. 0.018 N.D. N.D.
006-0063 8-18.5-B5 2.3 N.D. 0.025 N.D. N.D.
006-0064 S-21-85 1,400 5.5 53 33 35
006-0065 $-26.5-B5 N.D. N.D. ©.0088 N.D. N.D.
* 006-0066 §18.5-86 N.D. N.D. 0.054 N.D. N.D.
006-0067 S26B6 180 2.1 0.55 1.2 0.86
® 006-0068  S28.586 N.D. 0.0054 0.018 0.0039 N.D.
006-0069 S18587 35 0.0073 0. 029 0.0090 0.020
® 006-0070  S2687 N.D. 0.011 0.050 0.042 0.018
006-0071 $-31.5-B7 N.D 0.0081 0.028 N.D. 0.015
® Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

y V. &

Victor P, Menon

Project Manager 60064.APF <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive «+ Redwood City, CA 84063
v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

A R s R e N B
pplied GeoSystems Client Project ID: #19025-2 Exxon Pleasanton Sampled: May 30, 1990

2501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil Received: Jun 1, 1990:

“Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis for: Lead Analyzed: Jun 14, 1990%
; Attentlon Rodger Witham First Sample# 006-0064 Reported:  Jun 18, 1990%
R R N R e e R e R

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
006-0064 $-21-B5 0.10 14
006-0067 B-26-B5 0.10 12
006-0070 $-26-B7 0.10 14

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Victor P. Menon
Project Manager B0064.APF <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Orive » Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

e B e 5 2 Ry e A e 0 e - A eI A ML L 4 AR
e e A e

%Applied GeoSystems Client Project iD:  Exxon Pleasanton, 19025-2 Sampled: May 29-Jun 5, 19903
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Jun 6, 19903
';;j;Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Jun 20-26, 1990
:Attention: Rodger Witham First Sample #: 0060713 Reported:  Jun 26, 1990%

LA AT e e O AR SR r 2 b i 3oy e TN o e I R Sy B A PR L O
T D o R R O R il

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
(ppm) (ppmy) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
006-0713 $-18.5-B4 N.D. N.D. 0.0067 N.D. N.D.
006-0714  sS21-B4 13 0.020 0.016 0.066 1.1
0060715 S-18.588 N.D. N.D. 0.027 N.D. N.D.
006-0716 $-26-88 N.D. 0.0058 0.011 N.D. N.D.
006-0717 $-31-B8 N.D. 0.016 0.038 N.D. N.D.
0060718 §-21-89 N.D. N.D. 0.014 N.D. 0.0058
0060718  S2689 N.D. N.D. 0.012 N.D. N.D.
0060720  s31B3 N.D. N.D. 0.034 N.D. 0.0057
006-0721 S-168-B10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.013
006-0722 $-23.5-B10 N.D. N.D. 0.0055 N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQU_OIA ANALYTICAL
Victor P. Menon
Project Manager 60713.APF <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 24063
v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

f-v}x@

Apphed GeoSystems
f»42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
¥ Fremont, CA 94538

*Gllert Project ID:
Matrix Descript:

Atention: ngefm"a"‘

e Ploasanton. 10025

Sol

EPA 5030/8015/8020

L R

Sampled
Received:

Analyzed:

Reported:

May&-..lunS 1990 :
Jun 6, 1990f_

Jun 20-26, 19903
Jun 26, 1990N

.%ﬁsﬁ‘?ﬁ%ﬁmﬁm S

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sampie Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

{(ppm) (ppm) (Ppm) (ppm) {ppm)

0060723 £31-810 N.D. N.D. 0.033 N.D. 0.014
006-0724 $-43.5-B10 N.D. N.D. 0.036 N.D. 0.0062

006-0725 $-18.5-B11 N.D. N.D. 0.022 N.D. N.D.

Q06-0726 §21-B11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

006-0727 $-28.5-B11 N.D. N.D. 0.014 N.D. N.D.
006-0728 §21-Bi2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.026
008-0729 $28.5B12 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.015

0060730 A D S-0505-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.021
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Victor P. Menon
Project Manager

80713.APF <2>



’ () SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

R S e e
®  Applied GeoSystems Gliont Project ID: Exxon Pleasanton, 19025-2 Sampled: May29-Jun 5, 19903

%42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil Received: Jun 6, 1990*5’

“Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis for: Lead

wAttentlon Rodger Witham First Sample #: 0060714 Analyzed: Jun 20, 1990;;

Reported: Jun 6 1990"c

&WWM% e S s
¢ LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
®
0060714 $-21-84 0.25 6.4
006-0716 $-26-B8 0.25 57
®
006-0719 S-26-B9 0.25 49
006-0722 $-23.5-B10 0.25 7.2
* 0060728 $-21-B12 0.25 3.8
0060726 S-21-B11 0.25 55
® 0060730 A-D $.0606-1 0.25 49
o
@
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
@
?UOIA ANALYTICAL
Victor P. Menon

° Project Manager GO0T13.APF <3>



APPENDIX F

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS
AND
ANALYSIS REPORTS FOR GROUND WATER

L Applied GeoSystems




® (d ® ® ® ® ® ® ® ®
5 saByatema CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD j
PROJ. HO. PROJECT NAME ]
‘ N 3-7003 L 342 MCL!i " ANALYSIS
\QUZSLZ = Jﬁ‘@,Q}L ?‘uaws«wlcom ) C‘A '
P.O. NO. SAMPLERS (Signature)
.
|
WA 2L % I‘ N 5 g
’ | 0. of &
DATE | TIME o | /S & LABORATORY
MM/DD/YY ainers Y& /@ REMARKS I.D. NUMBER
2[lo] 12O [o-23-mw 4 x| A e
435 |w-29- Mo | 4 _1x]x L
ol [W-2F- Mg 1A kix }
1h20 |w-28- Mo } Z X ez
1435 L) =~ 2D w2 2. % \
| \lO M 2T ; X |
HEUNOU? {Slgnature): DATE / TIME RECEWED B‘(‘ {Signature): l.abOl'atory: SEND RESULTS TO:
Y A 225 ) Applied GeoSystems
AELINOOISHED BY (Slgnatf:}: '/{4/&’ g;;i ;n?M;Z) RECEIVED BY (Signatura); 43255 Mission Boulevard
} Fremont, California 95826
RELINGUISHED BY (Signature): DATE / TME | RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY (Signature): (415) 651-1906
/?L/Mm/éw 1-1-40  |Turn Around: tweek< | Proj. Mgr.: B | Shoer
\

M oo




ég%

I

e

el
Applied GeoSystems

43255 Mission Blvd. Suite B Fremont. CA 94539 (415} 651-1906

ALY RT
10201ab.frm

Attention: Mr. Bill Short Date Sampled: 02-23-90

Applied GeoSystems Date Received:  03-01-90

43255 Mission Boulevard BTEX Analyzed: 03-02-90

Fremont, CA 94539 TPHg Analyzed: 03-02-90
Project: AGS 19025-2 TPHd Analyzed: NR

Matrix: Water
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppb pob ppb ppb ppb ppb

Detection Limit: 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 20 100
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
W-28-MW1 21 9.2 59 150 3300 NR
W1003007
W-29-MW2 3.0 20 098 6.5 65 NR
W1003008
W-27-MW3 ND ND ND ND ND NR
W1003009
ppb = parts per billion = pg/L = micrograme per liter.

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the dstection limit.

NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX— Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
foliowed by analysis using FPA Metbod 8320/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector
(PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in series.
TPHe—Total petroleum hydrocarboas as gascline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method
5030, foliowed by analysis using modified EPA Method 015, which utilizes & GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd~Total petrolesm hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
EPA Mg 3510 for water, followed by modified EPA Method 3015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

03.06-90
Date Reported

Laboratory Representative

APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 153)



RELINQUISHED BY (Signaturs):

| | - . -
o \u‘)b%@. e ® ® ® ® LDO30S® ®/0/33 | (UM
Appled Geewyaions | . CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
PROMNG. | PROEGTIOR | / ANALYSIS /
|20~ 2 >
il a
P.0, NO, SAMPLERS (Signature) Q § B3
INSIS/A g
‘ No. of &? 55“3 O/\\, é‘;
DATE | TIME | cont- | [ S/F(F [ & LABORATORY
wwo0vY ainers & (@ [~ [~ REMARKS _ 1.D. NUMBER
2avdelivee | S-U"4 - 1A 1 N X yu | > '
1-teo| voo | S~ 1 | : X Dol
o tuao fibrey | S-25 k- B2 | l Y £
o pqo) oo | S 06 B3 I E
2V ollbire | WA v 4 <\t % e, J%»
9.23-a0 |12 357 | W - 20 w0 21— 1 > l H0
b-23doli6 s | W-27- ruu3 [\ > v |
|
|
|
|
|
REUNQUISHED BY (Signahse); DATE { TIME mciﬁoiav Sigrature); Laboratory: SEND RESULTS TOr
/L P AN -MO{ l6os ; Applied GeoSystems
| REUNGUISHED BY (Sigrature): ; — 43255 Mission Boulevard
S Tl B | [
‘ P gZ’ L duiih (415) 651-1906
|

DATE / TIME

R

l

0 FOR LABORATORY BY (Signature):

Turn Around; L weedcs,

Proj. Mgr.:. P~ 2L Sheyi-

|
T
i
i
\




Environmenial & Anchi.col Chemisin
1961 Concourse Dnve sute © Sor jose Tha 0547 \

{4DB} 422-845% + Fax (0E1432-819"

e e
@
Bill short March 21, 1990
Applied GeoSystems Anametrix W.O.#: 9003059
43255 Mission Boulevard Date Received : 03/06/90
Suite B Project Number : 19025-2

#® TFremont, CA 94539

Dear Mr. Short:

e Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS and
QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank vyou
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

® ANAMETRIX, INC.

L _____ﬁé{?&‘?’ u'l:‘ M ente deg

Refaat Mankarious
‘ ® Inorganics Manager

\ RM/dmt



ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY
(408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.#:
Date Received :
Purchase Order#
Project No.
Date Released

9003059
03/06/90
: N/A

: 190252
: 03/21/90

e . T Y T . . o . D O T A . Yot T T S S {1 A " T T S VS - o o S S S ot i S T W ke T g S ML e R S A Sl S Sl S i .

Client : Applied GeoSystems

Address : 43255 Mission Boulevard
Suite B

City : Fremont, CA 94539

Attn. : Bill Short

| Anametrix | Sample

| I.D. | I.D.

{ RESULTS

| Date |

Date | Date |[Inst|

I
|Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract [Analyzed|I.D.|

@ ——— L —— o ———— T —— ] AL . T A T o T T T A T S o T S S T s S e S A e

e A ——— T — T T — . S Aok S S —— T T T T T S A T T Al " ——— ——— - (T T T T S e e S Sl S S

|2003059~01|S-25.5-~B1A
[9003059-02}S-21-B1
[9003059~03 |$~25.5-B2
[9003059~04 | S-25-B3
19003059~05 | W-28-MW1
19003059-06 | W-29-MW2
|9003059-07 |W-27~-MW3

|03/19/90AAL |
103/19/90]|AA1 |
|03/19/90|AAL |
| 03/19/90|AA1 |
[03/19/90|AA1 |
(03/19/90|AAL |
103/19/90AAL |

T S o S T e T T S " S 7. S T i T T i o — W A4 —— S T S T T S L S L ey SR S ML S S i T S S S A s

e ——— o —— T — o — — T L S —— T W S S TH T T - Al o i L Ak % S S ML e S S TR M ST S S e S e o e

[MB030790S |METHOD BLANK
|MB0O30790W |METHOD BLANK

|SOIL |02/15/90} 7421
|SOIL |[02/14/90] 7421
|SOIL [02/14/90] 7421
|S0IL |02/14/90] 7421
[WATER |02/23/90| 7421
|WATER |02/23/90| 7421
|WATER |02/23/90| 7421
|SOIL |N/A | 7421
|WATER |N/A | 7421

[03/19/90|AA1 |
103/19/90|AA1 |

e e — A o e Y VT Al o ol S W A T i} S S i O T T S ol ke T W S o W ke S S S g e S S -

Report Summary - Page 1



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL LEAD EPA METHOD 7421

ANAMETRIX, INC, - (408) 432-8192
@
Anametrix I.D.: 9003059 Date Prepared : 03/07/90
Matrix : SOIL Date Analyzed : 03/19/90
Date Sampled : 02/14/90 & 02/15/90 Date Released : 03/21/90
Project Number: 19025-2 Instrument I.D.: AAl
®
Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
EPA Reporting I1.D.# I.D.# I.D.#% I.D.# I.D.#
METALS Method# Limit 5-25.5 S-21 S§-25.5 5-265
-BlaAa -B1 ~B2 ~B3 BLANK
® CoMPOUNDS (ng/Kg) -01 -02 -03 -04  MBO0307S
Lead (Pb) 7421 0.1 8.3 6.4 5.2 6.8 ND

——— —— ———— iy T ——— o T T i — — ———— T — T T . Sk (Vo T T S O L o T " il e S ——

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
* method

All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd Edition November 1986.

L
L
A 3 - 717 -~ e
3-22-90 Al )
Analyst Date Supervisor j ~_ Date
@
®
®

Results - Page 1



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL LEAD EPA METHOD 7421
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

e
Anametrix I.D.: 9003059 Date Prepared : 03/07/%0
Matrix : WATER Date Analyzed : 03/19/90
Date Sampled : 02/23/90 Date Released : 03/21/90
Project Number: 19025-2 Instrument I.D.: AAl
®
Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
EPA Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# IT.D.# I.D.#
METALS Method# Limit wW-28 W-29 W=-27
-MW1 -Mw2 -MW3 BLANK
® CcoMPOUNDS (mg/L) -05 -06 -07  MBO307W
Lead (Pb) 7421 0.002 0.01 0.008 0.01 ND

e — — ——— A o — T AL o} e . S S S T S — —— A Sy VI T S S S e T T A W S S T T S A (ot

® ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.

all Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd Edition November 1986.

@
@
A 11
Mk 3/22/90 £ 3
Analyst Date Supervisor Date
o
®
®

Results - Page 2



@ @ ® @ ® ® ® ®
e CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
PRQU. NO. PROUECT NAME / ANALYSIS /
199 2-5-24 EAte~ Plassmmte—
P.O. NO. SAMPLERS {Signature) S 'v\
. .
e Qo Lo ]
No. of 5
DATE | TIME Cont- & LABORATORY
MM/DD/YY ainers REMARKS .D. NUMBER
L o eme [We 20 —ww 5 Het |iced. BADy it
— T
W% igwe [W—-27 ) 5 il I
D sy [(We 27 - w3 5 ’
\use Wo 3% —mwy s [
1790 |W~- 2L - WS e U1l -
RELINQUISHED BY (Signature}: DATE / TIME | RECENED BY, (Signaiura): Laboratory: SEND RESULTS TO:
S Qs . Applied GeoSystems
RELINGUISHED BY (Signarure): DATE / TME | RECEVED BY (Signature rpire 43255 Mission Boulevard
I Coen S etem s Fremont, California 95826
L=} i P
RELINQUISHED BY {Signelure); DATE / TIME Wmﬁfﬂv BY (Signalure): (415) 651-1906
-189} /52 ol Turn Around: Lk | Proj. Mar.: Jo Ello. K.




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: {415) 623-0775
Fax: {415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020lab.frm
Attention: Ms. JoEllen Kuszmaul Date Sampled: 06-15-90
Applied GeoSystems Date Received:  06-18-90
42501 Albrae Street BTEX Analyzed: 06-27-90
Fremont, CA 94538 TPHg Analyzed: 06-27-90
Project: AGS 19025-2 TPHd Analyzed: NR
Matrix: Water
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
Detection Limit: 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 20 100
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
W-27-MW1 79 59 32 58 1300 NR
W1006578
W-27-MW2 ND 2.6 ND ND 670 NR
W1006579
W-27-MW3 ND ND ND ND 200 NR
W1006580
W-34-MW4 ND ND ND ND ND NR
[, 1 37" ¥-C-(- 5 S — — — - ——————— e
W-26-MW5 ND ND ND ND ND NR
W1006582

ppb = parts per billion = gg/L = micrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection lmit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX— Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) arc measured by extraction using EFA Method 5030
followzd by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector

(PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in series.

TPHg-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,

foliowed by analysis using modified EFA Method 8013, which utilizes a2 GC equipped with an FID.

TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and

EPA Meth 0 for water, foliowed by modified EPA Method 8615 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.
J7-05-90

Laboratory Representative

Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOQUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No. 153)
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' CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

FPROJ. NO. ‘ PROJECT NAME ANALYS[S
(o 28— 21 CHROMALAB FILE # 690184
P.O.NO, SAMPLERS (Signature)
.
- &
| &
£
DATE | TIME o'? LABORATORY
MA/DD/YY REMARKS 1.D. NUMBER
-1 79,» W27 it 1 A
] W- 277~ pws 2~ ! v
I We 27 fand B 1 v/
} W 2% Maurg l 1
Y/ WA - faw s | N
|
i
W% DATE / TIME ;CENEDB-‘} [Signature); Laboratory: SEND RESULTS TO:
b o lmecnd cxpessid” - -
... #14 Applied Analytical
REUNQUISHED BY (Signature): DATE / TIME | RECEIVED BY (Signalure); % 0{/‘/@ VV\A/{ ﬂ”p 35,?9 Edison %’\Tay
} Fremont, CA 94538
RELINQUISHED BY (Signatura): DATE / TIME RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY (S'gnature): ( 4 l 5 ) 6 2 3 “07 7 5

|
620 /3 /%—\//;%ﬁjf—*” Turn Around: Mol | Prof. Mgr.: s E{0e. [ .



CHROMALAB, INC  Epurnma st
) . « Hazardous Waste  (#E694)
Analytical Laboratory . %r:;lt(m\?v av\:ater {#955)
Specializing in GC-GC/MS . & Waler
« Consultation
June 26, 1980 ChromaiLab File No.: 0680184

APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS, INC.

Attn: Jo Ellen

RE: Five water samples for Total Lead analysis
Project Number: 19025-2

Date Sampled: June 20, 1990 Date Submitted: June 20, 1980
Date Extracted: June 24-26, 1990 Date Analyzed: June 24-26,1990

RESULTS:

Sample No. Lead (mg/L)}

W-27-MW1 N.D.

W-27-MW2 N.D.

W-27-MW3 N.D.

W-34-MW4 N.D.

W—-26—-MW5 0.06

BLANK N.D.

SPIKE RECOVERY 94 .9%

DUPLICATED SPIKE RECOVERY 108.2%

DETECTION LIMIT 0.05

METHOD OF ANALYSIS 7420

ChromaLab, Inc.

ﬂ . L S I
/ =7 S—

@avfﬁfaaong Eric Tam

Senior Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 » Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



